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FOREWORD

It gives me immense pleasure to note that the compilation of the Annual Reports of the Meghalaya Biodiversity
Board (MBB) 2015-2018 is being released.

Meghalaya is rich in biodiversity, traditional knowledge and culture. Many rare, endemic and endangered
species of flora and fauna are naturally thriving here. However, of late, the biodiversity of the State has become
vulnerable to factors like forest degradation, mining, soil erosion, water pollution and urbanization. Creating
awareness among all the stakeholders is the first and foremost step in safeguarding the valuable biodiversity
from these threats.

The Meghalaya Biodiversity Board was constituted to implement the provisions of the Biological
Diversity Act, 2002. Eversince its inception, the Board has been striving to achieve the objectives enshrined in
the Act, viz, biodiversity conservation, sustainable use of the bio-resources and ensuring a fair and equitable
sharing of benefits arising out of the bio-resources, etc. MBB has strived to lay road maps for conserving and
monitoring sustainability of the available biological resources. The urge to achieve more, to undertake new and
unique challenges is still on and the resolve is to improvise through past endeavours. The Annual Reports of
the Board compiled in this volume for the years 2015-2018 is a brief narrative of the activities and significant
achievements of the MBB during 2015-2018, which I hope would appeal to its readers.

It is heartening to note that since its inception, the Board has taken some significant steps towards
conserving biodiversity and is fully geared to play a more constructive role in the future. I wish to place on
record the gratitude of the Board to all those who have made positive contribution to help us achieve the
aforesaid objectives.

I would like to thank the State Government of Meghalaya, the National Biodiversity Authority for
their continued support and encouragement as we make efforts towards the implementation of the Biological
Diversity Act, 2002.
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P.W. Ingty, IAS
Chairman, Meghalaya Biodiversity Board &
Additional Chief Secretary, Forest & Environment Dept.
Government of Meghalaya



PREFACE

It gives me great pleasure in presenting the Annual Report of Meghalaya Biodiversity Board (MBB) for
the years 2015-2016, 2016-2017 and 2017-2018. The Annual Report reflects the activities carried out by the
Board besides giving glimpse of the achievements in the implementation of the Act in conserving Meghalaya’s
rich biodiversity.

The Board constituted in 2010, strives to achieve the objectives outlined in the Biological Diversity Act
(2002), Biological Diversity Rules (2004) and the Meghalaya Biological Diversity Rules (2010) by joining hands
with the local communities, through various awareness programmes and conservation measures, which aim
at achieving conservation of biodiversity, sustainable use of its resources and a fair and equitable sharing of
benefits arising from such use. So far, two hundred and eighty (280) Biodiversity Management Committees have
been constituted in the State, forty five (45) People’s Biodiversity Registers (PBR) have already been prepared
and sixty four (64) more PBRs are under preparation. Recently, Khlaw Kur Syiem Kmielng has been notified
by the Government of Meghalaya as Biodiversity Heritage Site (BHS) vide Notification No. FOR.53/2018/59
dated 13™ December, 2018, under sub-section (1) of section 37 of the Biological Diversity Act (2002). The
site is situated in Umkon village, Umling Block in Ri-Bhoi District. Further, documentation of “Meghalaya
State Biodiversity Strategy and Action Plan (MBSAP) 2017-2030” has been completed and would be published
shortly.

I sincerely request all the stakeholders to actively participate and assist the Board in achieving the
objectives set out by it in the interest of biodiversity conservation.

I express my gratitude to the National Biodiversity Authority for their continued financial and technical
assistance to the MBB for carrying out its functions and duties under the Biological Diversity Act, 2002.

I express my thankfulness to the Members of the Board and the Expert Committees for their committed
efforts and valuable guidance. I would also like to record my appreciation to the staft of MBB for their unstinted
efforts in taking the Board forward and assisting it in bringing out the Annual Report 2015-2018.

M. B. K. Reddy, IFS

Secretary
Meghalaya Biodiversity Board
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Meghalaya Biodiversity Board

o Overview of Meghalaya Biodiversity Board

Introduction:

Biodiversity or ‘Biological Diversity’ is a term that describes the variety of living beings on Earth.
Specifically, Biological Diversity means the variability among living organisms from all sources
including, inter alia, terrestrial, marine and other aquatic ecosystems and the ecological complexes of
which they are a part; this includes diversity within species, between species and of ecosystems (CBD,
1992).

Biodiversity is fundamental in sustaining life on Earth. It provides air to breathe, water to drink
and food to eat. Human population depends on biodiversity for meeting their basic needs such as
food, clothing, medicines and building materials.

India is one of the 17 mega-diverse countries. It has only 2.4 % of the world’s land area but harbors
6.7% of the animal species and 9.13% of the floral diversity of the world. The North Eastern India is
one of the biologically richest regions of the country.

Meghalaya is situated in the North East India bio-geographic zone (along with Assam, Nagaland,
Manipur, Mizoram and Tripura) which is a significant region as it represents a transition zone
between the Indian, Indo-Malayan, Indo-Chinese bio-geographic regions as well as a meeting place
of Himalayan mountains with that of Peninsular India. The region is one of the richest in biological
values with vegetation types ranging from tropical rain forest in the foothills to Alpine meadows and
cold deserts. The State also represents an important part of the Indo-Burma biodiversity hotspot which
is one of the four biodiversity hotspots present in India. The State of Meghalaya has been identified as
a key area for biodiversity conservation due to its high species diversity and high level of endemism.

Biodiversity Administration in India:

As mentioned above, India is one of the mega biodiversity countries in the world. Hence, it
adopted the Convention on Biological Diversity (CBD) on 18th February, 1994 and became Party
to the Convention in 19th May, 1994. The CBD is an international legal instrument for fostering
conservation of the declining biodiversity resources of the world. In fulfillment of its commitment to
put in place domestic legislations to implement the provisions of the CBD, India enacted the Biological
Diversity Act, 2002. The CBD as well as the Biological Diversity Act have the same three objectives,
viz., conservation of biological diversity, sustainable use of its components and ensuring a fair and
equitable sharing of benefits arising out of bio resources in the Country.

On 5th February, 2003, The Biological Diversity Act, 2002 received the assent of the President of
India for preservation of biological diversity in India, and provides a legal mechanism for establishing
sovereign rights over the indigenous biodiversity within the Country, its conservation, protection,
regulation of access and sustainable use. The Government of Meghalaya enacted the Meghalaya
Biological Diversity Rules in 2010 (MBDR, 2010) in exercise of its powers under Section 63 (1) of the
Biological Diversity Act 2002 for carrying out the purpose of this Act in the State.

The rich Indian Biodiversity is administered under the provisions of the Biological Diversity Act
and the bodies mentioned therein, namely, the National Biodiversity Authority (NBA) at the National
level, the State Biodiversity Board at the State level and the Biodiversity Management Committees at
the ‘local body’ level.
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Constitution of the Meghalaya Biodiversity Board:

The Meghalaya Biodiversity Board (MBB) was constituted vide Notification No. FOR. 57/2002/
Pt/308 dated 20th March, 2012 in accordance with Section 22 (1) of the Biological Diversity Act, which
states ‘each state shall establish a State Biodiversity Board” and Section 63 (1) of the Biological Diversity
Act, 2002, which states ‘every state government shall make rules for carrying out the purposes of this
Act.

Composition of the Board:

The Board is headed by a Chairman of the rank of Additional Chief Secretary/Principal
Secretary to the Government of Meghalaya, holding the charge of Forest & Environment Department.
Apart from the Chairman, the Board has five Ex-Officio Members from related Departments of the
Government of Meghalaya and five Non-Official Members. The Officer in-Charge of Biodiversity,
in the Forest & Environment Department of the Government of Meghalaya, functions as Member
Secretary of the Board.

Chairman of the Board: Shri PW Ingty, IAS, Additional Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya
(Forest & Environment).

Secretary of the Board: Shri. M.B.K Reddy;, IFS.
Ex-officio members: (Rule 9 of MBDR, 2010)

SL. No Designation

PCCF & HoFF, Forests & Environment Department
Director, Agriculture Department

Director, Animal Husbandry & Veterinary Department
Director, Fisheries Department

Director, School Education & Literacy Department

DU [N | =

Non-official members: (Rule 6 of MBDR, 2010)

SI. No Name Designation
1 Prof. S. K. Barik Dept. of Botany, NEHU, Shillong
2 Shri. K.C.Momin Retd. Director (Soil & Water Conservation Dept.), Govt.

of Meghalaya, Shillong.

3 Dr. Natalie W. Kharkongor Associate Prof., IIM, Shillong.

Dr. Kalkame Cheran Momin | NEHU, Tura

5 Dr. Carl Oswald Rangad Retd. Director of Horticulture Dept. Govt. of Meghalaya.

I
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Staff of the Board (on contract)

SL Designation Number of Posts

No.
1 Scientist 1
2 | Taxonomist 1
3 Administrative Assistant 1
4 Accountant 1
5 DTP Operator 1
6 DTP Operator cum Web Publisher 1
7 Multitasking 1
8 Driver 1
9 MSW (Constitution of BMC) 2
10 | Project Assistants 5
11 | Language Expert 1
12 | BMC Assistant 1

Office of the Board: Meghalaya Biodiversity Board is situated in the Silviculture Building, Lower
Lachumiere, Shillong - 793001.

Functions and Duties of Meghalaya Biodiversity Board

The Board has the following functions:

L

il.

iii.

iv.

Vi.

vii.

viii.

ix.

Lay down the procedure and guidelines to govern the activities provided under Section 23 of the
Act.

Advise the State Government on many matters concerning conservation of bio-diversity,
sustainable use of its components and fair and equitable sharing of benefits arising out of the use
of biological resource and knowledge.

Provide technical assistance and guidance to the departments of the State Government.

Regulate by granting of approvals or otherwise requests for commercial utilization or bio-survey
and bio-utilization of any biological resource by Indian Nationals.

Facilitate updating and implementations of State Biodiversity Strategy and Action Plan.
Commission studies and sponsor investigations and research.

Engage consultants for a specified period, not exceeding three years, for providing technical
assistance to the Board in the effective discharge of its functions. Provided that if it is necessary
and expedient to engage any consultant beyond the period of three years, the Board shall seek
prior approval of the State Government for such an engagement.

Collect, compile and publish technical and statistical data, manuals, codes or guides relating to
conservation of biological biodiversity, sustainable use of its components and fair and equitable
sharing of benefits arising out of the use of biological resource and knowledge.

Organize through mass media a comprehensive programme regarding conservation of biological
biodiversity, sustainable use of its components and fair equitable sharing of benefits arising out
of the use of biological resources and knowledge.




Xi.

xii.

xiii.

Xiv.

XV.

XVi.
XVvii.

XViii.

XiX.

XXi.

Xxii.
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Plan and organize training of personnel engaged or likely to be engaged in programmes for the
conservation of bio-diversity and sustainable use of its components.

Take steps to build-up database and to create information and documentation system for
biological resources and associated traditional knowledge through biodiversity registers and
electronics data bases so as to ensure effective management, promotion and sustainable uses of
bio resources.

Give directions to the local bodies/Biodiversity Management Committees in writing and
through appropriate oral means, for effective implementation of the Act, and to facilitate their
meaningful participation in all measures relating to conservation, sustainable use, and equitable
benefit sharing.

Report to the State Government about the functioning of the Board and implementation of the
Act and Rules made there under.

Recommend, prescribe, modify, collect fee of biological resources from time to time.

Devise methods to ensure protection of rights including intellectual property rights over
biological resources and associated knowledge including systems of maintaining confidentiality
of such information as appropriate, including the protection of the information recorded in
People’s Biodiversity Registers.

Sanction grants-in-aid and grants to Biodiversity Management Committees for specific purposes.
Undertake physical inspection of any area, in connection with the implementation of the Act.

Ensure that biodiversity and bio-diversity dependent livelihoods are integrated into all sectors of
planning and management and at all levels of planning from local to State, to enable such sectors
and administrative levels to contribute effectively for conservation and sustainable use.

Prepare the annual budget of the Board incorporating its own receipts as also the devolution from
the State and Central Government provided that the allocation by the Central Government shall
be operated in accordance with the budget provisions approved by the Central Government.

The Board has powers for granting administrative and technical sanctions to all estimates. It
may, delegate such powers of administrative and technical sanctions to the Member Secretary of
the Board, if deemed necessary.

Recommend creation of posts to State Government, for effective discharge of the functions by
the Board and to create such posts; provided that no such post whether permanent/temporary
or of any nature, is created without prior approval of the State Government.

Perform such other functions, as may be necessary to carry out the provisions of the Act or as
may be prescribed by the State Government from time to time.
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Details of the District Nodal Officers

The following District Nodal Officers have been nominated to co-ordinate the activities of the Board
at the district level and guide the BMCs. The Government of Meghalaya has also notified Technical
Support Groups in every district to offer technical guidance to the BMCs.

S1 No. Name of the District-TSG District Nodal Officer cam Convenor

1 East Khasi Hills, TSG, Shillong DFO (EKH Wildlife Division), Shillong

2 West Khasi Hills, TSG, Nongstoin DFO (WKH Social Forestry Division),
Nongstoin

3 South West Khasi Hills, TSG, Mawkyr- | DFO (EKH Social Forestry Division), Shil-

wat long

4 East Jaintia Hills, TSG, Khliehriat DFO (JH Social Forestry Division), Jowai

5 West Jaintia Hills, TSG, Jowai DFO (JH Wildlife Division), Jowai

6 Ri-Bhoi, TSG, Nongpoh DFO (Ri-Bhoi Social Forestry Division),
Nongpoh

7 North Garo Hills, TSG, Resubelpara DFO (E&W Wildlife Division), Tura

8 West Garo Hills, TSG, Tura DFO (E&W Wildlife Division), Tura

9 East Garo Hills, TSG, Williamnagar DFO (EGH Social Forestry Division), Wil-
liamnagar

10 South Garo Hills, TSG, Baghmara DFO (BNP), Baghmara

11 South West Garo Hills, TSG, Ampati DFO (WGH Social Forestry Division), Tura

Composition of Technical Support Groups (TSG)

1.  Divisional Forest Officer having his office/jurisdiction in the district nominated by the PCCF &
HoFF- District Nodal Officer and Convener.

2. Representative nominated by the Animal Husbandry & Veterinary Department, Govt. Of
Meghalaya.

Representative nominated by the Fisheries Department, Govt. Of Meghalaya.
Representative nominated by the Agriculture Department, Govt. Of Meghalaya.

Representative nominated by the Autonomous District council concerned.

o kAW

Representative nominated by the Meghalaya Basin Development Authority (MBDA), Govt. Of
Meghalaya.

Representative nominated by the Botanical Survey of India, Shillong Centre.

8.  Representative nominated by the Zoological Survey of India, Shillong Centre.

Two members nominated by the Deputy Commissioner of the District, from among the
Conservationists/NGOs/prominent individuals of the District.
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Duties and Functions of the Technical Support Group (TSG)

I

ii.

iii.

iv.

Vi.

vii.

viii.

Provide technical guidance to the Biodiversity Management Committees (BMCs) in the district
in the preparation of the Peoples’ Biodiversity Registers (PBRs).

Provide technical guidance to the Biodiversity Management Committees (BMCs) in the district
in the preparation of the Biodiversity Management Plans for their respective areas.

Recommend measures for ‘capacity building’ of the BMCs under their jurisdiction and offer
their expertise in the training programmes.

Recommend to the Meghalaya Biodiversity Board (MBB), potential areas rich in biodiversity/
cultural heritage for the establishment of BMCs and/or for their declaration as Biodiversity
Heritage Sites (BHS).

Help the Meghalaya Biodiversity Board (MBB) in its negotiations with the individuals/
community/other stake holders for the purposes of implementation of the Biological Diversity
Act, 2002 and in awareness campaigns.

The District Nodal Officer shall nominate a forest staff, preferably in the rank of Forester, to
function as Secretary to each of the BMCs/group of BMCs constituted in the district for guiding
the BMCs in account keeping and record maintenance.

Meet as frequently as deemed fit (mandatory meeting at least once in 6 (six) months). The
Divisional Forest Officer, who is also a member of the TSG, convenes the meetings in his
capacity as the District Nodal Officer cum Convenor of the TSG. The TSG is free to devise its
own rules/methods for conducting business including determination of the quorum and the
decision making process.

The minutes of each meeting of the TSG are recorded and submitted to the Meghalaya Biodiversity
Board (MBB), by the District Nodal Officer cum Convener of the TSG.
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Documentation of Biodiversity and Assistance to
the BMCs through preparation of PBRs

One of the main functions of the Board is to form a database to create information and
documentation system for biological resources and associate traditional knowledge through
preparation of biodiversity registers and such other documents. Such documents would ensure
effective management, promotion and sustainable use of bio-resources. The Board has granted several
research projects on biodiversity of Meghalaya to qualified research personnel. The technical staff of
the Board too are currently engaged in documenting different components of biodiversity of the State.

The main function of the Biodiversity Management Committees (BMCs) is to prepare PBR
in consultation with the local people which contains comprehensive information on local biological
resources. The Board has organized Peer to Peer learning visits for the benefit of BMC members to West
Bengal (June 2016) & Kerala (November 2016). The Board has also sponsored four (4) community
leaders from Meghalaya to participate in the 7" National convention and training program held from
19 to 21* February, 2016 conducted by IBRAD, Kolkata on “Participatory Biodiversity Conservation
and Sustainable Livelihood in the Context Of Climate Change” SANCALP (Sustainable Action and
Network through Community Leader’s Program) - 2016. Currently, the Board has engaged three expert
organizations viz. IBRAD (Institute of Bio-resources and Development), Kolkata, ENDEV (Society for
Environment & Development), Kolkata and NEHU (North Eastern Hill University), Shillong for the
preparation of 94 PBRs covering BMCs and villages in the Gram Sevak Circles, of which 30 PBRs have
been completed and preparation of 64 PBRs is nearing completion by the other organizations. Fifteen
PBRs have already been completed in 2012-13 by the Board themselves in-house.

Table 1: List of the PBRs completed using in-house expertise.

S1 No. [ Name of the village District Block

1 Diwon Ri-Bhoi Umling

2 Khullia Ri-Bhoi Umling

3 Lailad (Nongkhlaw Syiemship) | Ri-Bhoi Jirang

4 Lawbah East Khasi Hills Mawsynram
5 Mawkasain East Khasi Hills Mawsynram
6 Mawlyngbna East Khasi Hills Mawsynram
7 Mawmarin West Khasi Hills | Nongstoin
8 Mawmyrsiang East Khasi Hills | Sohiong

9 Mawrapad East Khasi Hills Mawsynram
10 New Tasku (Umlyngkdait) Ri-Bhoi Jirang

11 Umtasor-Nongjyrmi Ri-Bhoi Umsning

12 Nongkhusba West Khasi Hills | Nongstoin
13 Pahamrioh-them Ri-Bhoi Umling

14 Phlangwanbroi East Khasi Hills Mawsynram
15 Umtasor- Mawdkhar Ri-Bhoi Umsning
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Table 2: List of PBRs under preparation in Mawphlang Block, East Khasi Hills (Documented by

IBRAD).

SI. No | Name of the Village Gram Sevak Circle
1. Demthring Lyngkhoi
2. Shilliang Ktieh Lyngkhoi
3. Pepjynrong Weilyngkut
4. Weilyngkut Weilyngkut
5. Laitsdad Lyngkhoi
6. Laitdiker Pyndenglitha
7. Mawtap Pyllun Sohiong
8. Sohphoh Pyrton Sohiong
9. Niamsang Pyndenglitha
10. Bangla Sohphie Kynroh
I1. Jabar Nongneng Ryngli
12. Mawkohtep Rangskhen
13. Kharngoi Mawlyngthoh
14. Jani Mawiong Rangskhen
15. Lawshlem Rangskhen
16. Nongbsap B Ryngli
17. Lyngwa Weilyngkut
18. Nongbsap Ryngli
19. Sohphoh Nongspung
20. Kynroh Mawpat Kynroh
21. Krang Nonglum Khrang
22. Sohksar A Kynroh
23. Dewsaw A Kynroh
24. Rimshylla Kynroh
25. Kynroh Nonglyer A Kynroh
26. Kynroh Nonglyer Kynroh
27. Kynroh Nonglum Kynroh
28. Kynroh Synrang Kynroh
29. Kynroh Nongbri Kynroh
30. Kynroh Mot Kynroh
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Table 3: List of PBRs completed in Laitkroh Khatarshnong Block, East Khasi Hills (Documented by

NEHU).
S1. No | Name of the Village Gram Sevak Circle
1. 12/Mer/Umlympung Mawjrong-Mawkdok
2. Mawkdok Mawjrong-Mawkdok
3. Mawjrong Mawjrong-Mawkdok
4. Nongthymmai - Lumthangding | Laitlyngkot
5. Mawrah Swer
Rangtmah Swer
6. Jalynteng Nongkynrih
7. Rikyrshang Swer
8. Swer Swer
9. Sder Sder
10. Madanphutbol Nongkynrih
I1. Laitkynsew Raid Mawlieh lewmawiong
12. Laitmawroh — Ramkheng Iewmawiong
13. Laitmawlong-Wahpein Laitlyngkot
14. Dympep Mawjrong-Mawkdok
15 Laitmawlong Laitlyngkot

Table 4: List of PBRs completed in Mawphlang Block, East Khasi Hills (Documented by NEHU).

SI. | Name of the Village Gram Sevak
No Circle

1. | Mawkalum Mawreng

2. | MawngapMawsmai Mawngap
3. | Laitmawhing Lyngiong
4. | Laitmawpen Lyngiong
5. | Nongthymmai Rum Lyngiong

6. |LyngdohPhanblang Lyngiong

7. | ThainthynrohUmbaker Lyngiong

8. [ Mawkohmon Mawphlang
9. | Mission Compound Mawphlang
10. | NongrumMawphlang Mawphlang
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11. |Kyiem Mawphlang

12. | Sunei Mawphlang

13. [Laitnongrem Mawkneng

14. | Wahumjarain Mawkneng

15. | Wahlyngkien Ramklang Mawphlang
Table: 5 List of PBRs under preparation in Khatarshnong Laitkroh Block, East Khasi Hills
(Documented by ENDEV).

SI. [ Name of the Village Gram Sevak Circle

No

1. | Mawbri Ladmawphlang

2. | Dewlieh Ladmawphlang

3. Jathang Ladmawphlang

4. | Nongtraw Ladmawphlang

5. Diengsong Sohrarim

6. Laitlyndop Sohrarim

7. | Wahsohra Sohrarim

8. Sorarim Sohrarim

9. Mawmihthied Sohrarim

10. | Mawkma Sohrarim

11. | Mawstep Pyrda-Kukon

12. | Laitsohpliah Pyrda-Kukon

13. | Mawbeh Mawbeh

14. | Laitumiong Mawbeh

15. | Wahstew Mawbeh

16. | Dienkynthong Laitkroh

17. | Kinton Syrwa Laitkroh

18. | Kyrdem Khla Laitkroh

19. | Mawmyrsiang Laitkroh
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Table: 6 List of PBRs under preparation in Umsning Block (Documented by ENDEV).

SI. No | Name of the Village Gram Sevak Circle
1. Nongkya Raitong

2. Lyngsaw Mawlyngkhung
3. Banbudai Mawlyngkhung
4. Shyntorbulia Mawlyngkhung
5. Umkra Mawlyngkhung
6. Umsohlang Umsning

7. Umran Niangbyrnai Umsning

8. Umran Dairy Umsning

9. Myrdon Nongbah Umsning

10. Kynjoin Umron Umsning

11. Umtasor Nongiyrmi Umsning

12. Maweitnar Umsning

13. Umtasor Mawdkhar Umsning

14. Mawhari Mawhati

15. Lum Mynri Zero Point
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Board Activities for the year 20153-2016

As mentioned in our introduction, the Board came into existence on 20" March, 2012 and the
present report describes activities undertaken by MBB during the year 2015-16. Main activities of the
Board up to March, 2016 are summarized below:

1. Meetings of the Board for the year 2015-2016

During the year 2015-16, only one meeting which is the 8" meeting of the Board was held on the
27" November, 2015 at the conference Hall of Sylvan House, Lower Lachumiere, Shillong to take its
mandate forward. Shri M. S. Rao, IAS, Principal Secretary, Forest & Environment Department cum
Chairman of the Board chaired the meeting.

The following agenda items were discussed at the meeting:
a. A unanimous confirmation of the minutes of the last MBB meeting held on 1% May, 2015.

b. A follow up on the decisions rendered at the previous Board meeting were
discussed.

c. The Audited account statement report of the Board for the financial years 2012-2013, 2013-
2014 and 2014-2015.

d. Discussion and approval of ‘State plan scheme of MBB’ for 2015-2016.
e. Discussion on the following expenditures were placed before MBB for approval:
i. Research Grants.
ii. IDB celebrations.
iii. IDB at Ampati.
iv. NYDA for organising awareness programmes at Nongkrem village.

f. 'The Board was apprised on the Funds received from NBA and CAMPA for the financial year
2015-16.

g. Five Year Plan of BMC, PBR and BHS was prepared and put forward for discussion and
approval by MBB.




Annual Report 2015-18

2. International Day for Biological Diversity

Since the Board’s inception, every year on 22 of May ‘International Day for Biological
Diversity’ is celebrated by the members and staff of the Board throughout Meghalaya and the main
event is celebrated at U Soso Tham Auditorium, State Central Library, Shillong. Each year the theme
of the celebration changes in accordance with the theme chosen by the National Biodiversity Authority.
The following are the details of the IBD celebration for the year 2016:

International Day for Biological Diversity, 2016

Theme: Biodiversity for Sustainable Development.

Photographs of IDB Celebration in the other towns of Meghalaya:
Shillong (East Khasi Hills District):

The Department of Forests & Environment, Government of Meghaluya
& Meghalaya Biodiversity Board

International Day for Biological Diversity

16" June, 2016 at 11:30 a.m.
U Soso tham Auditorium, Stata Central Library, Shillong

MEoHALYA Brooty

NAL DAY FOR

A, STATE CEN w

& BioT NATIONAL DAY FOR”
e O CICAT DIVERSET

LERERE 3411 e,
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INTERNATIONAL DAY FOR
BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY

15™ JUNE; 2016, 50 EN LISHARY, 551
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Nongpoh (Ri-Bhoi District):
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3. Number of BMCs formed in the State during the year 2015-16:

The Board along with the help of the Block Development Officer and the District Nodal Officer takes
the initiative to form the BMCs throughout the State. Eighteen BMCs were formed in the State by the
end of March, 2016 in various villages as detailed below:

DATE OF
ISVI; NAME BLOCK DISTRICT CHAIRMAN CONSTITU- [ REGISTRATION No.
) TION
RI-BHOI DIS- | PHILIP PAHSYN-
1 UMRU UMRU TRICT TIEW 06.01.2016 BMC/RD/UMRU/98
NONGLWAI WEST KHASI | SHRI LAWREN BMC/WKH/NONGL-
2 | n NONGSTOIN | jyi77 g TYMPUIN 16.01.2016 | way/100
MAWLANG- | MAWKYR- SOUTH WEST BMC/SWKH/MAW-
3 WIR WAT KHASI HILLS B. DRALLINTON 22.01.2016 LANGWIR/99
EAST JAINTIA | SHRI HAMBERTLIS BMC/EJH/BYNDIHA-
4 BYNDIHATI KHLIEHRIAT HILLS NONGTDU 26.01.2016 TI/102
THADIA- WEST JAINTIA | SHRI LAKHON LYN- BMC/WJH/THADIA-
5 |LonG LASKEIN 1 firrs GDOH 04.02:2016 1y 5NG/105
KH- WEST JAINTIA | SHRI NIDAYOO BMC/WJH/KHLIEN-
6 | LipamushuT | SHANGPUNG | iy g PAPANG 16.02.2016 | \ rUSHUT/101
EAST JAINTIA | SHRI REPLANG BMC/EJH/MOOL-
7 MOOLANG KHLIEHRIAT HILLS DKHAR 01.03.2016 ANG/103
WEST JAINTIA | SHRI DIWILING BMC/WJH/UM-
8 UMSALANG | LASKEIN HILLS TALANG 12.03.2016 SALANG/109
WEST JAINTIA | SHRI. IONIS LYN- BMC/WJH/MUSI-
9 MUSIAW LASKEIN HILLS GDOH 12.03.2016 AW/110
WEST JAINTIA | SHRI LEADERSHON BMC/WIH/
10 | THADSNING | LASKEIN HILLS LAWARI 12.03.2016 THADSNING/122
EAST JAINTIA BMC/EJH/CHAM
11 CHAM CHAM | KHLIEHRIAT HILLS SHRI STOP PHAWA 14.03.2016 CHAM/104
WEST JAINTIA | SHRI MIHSABAN BMC/WJH/LATYM-
12 | LATYMPHU LASKEIN HILLS RYMBAI 14.03.2016 PHU/124
MOOLAMYL- EAST JAINTIA | SHRI DAMEWANHI BMC/EJH/MOOLAM-
13| LianG SAIPUNG g RYMBAI 1603.2016 1 1 | IANG/127
WEST JAINTIA | SHRI YOOMIKI BMC/WIJH/
14 | BHAIN LASKEIN HILLS PAKMA 18.03.2016 BHAIN/121
15 SHANGPUNG LASKEIN WEST JAINTIA | SHRI SHANBOR SU- 18.03.2016 Egﬁéﬁg{éssll{{ANG
POHSHNONH HILLS CHIANG 2 -
NONH/126
KHLIEH- WEST JAINTIA | SHRI WANBOK SUT- BMC/WJH/KHLIEH-
16 [panGNan  |LASKEIN g NGA 19.03.2016 1 2 ANGNAH/111
SHRI HALWIS MAL- BMC/RB/
17 | SOHKHAR UMLING RI-BHOI LAT 24.03.2016 SOHKHAR/112
DORBAR KUR
SYIEM RAID
18 | NONGTLUH | UMLING RI-BHOI JM.SYIEM 24.03.2016 I?II\(SIIEI:([{}TBL%E?IDI 3
(CUMMUNI-
TY LEVEL)
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4. Publications by the Board (2015-2016)
In the year 2015-16, the Board has published the following books and posters to generate awareness

regarding the biodiversity of Meghalaya:
1. Books:

ANNUAL REPORT

FOR THE YEARS 2012-2015

Annual Report for the year 2012-2015

Posters

Butterflies of Khasi Hills

o

: __Bu_tterﬂi__es of Ri-Bhoi

Butterflies of Jaintia Hills

Ornaméntal Fishes of Meghalaya
= * o — __"— ""_"."
L o= v A

=L
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5. Activities of the Board (2015-16)

Meghalaya Biodiversity Board Research Grants:

On 22" May, 2015 on the occasion of the ‘International Day for Biological Diversity, the Board had
granted financial aid to Ten Project fellows in the form of ‘MBB Research Grants’ for conservation/
research projects on biodiversity of Meghalaya. The following are the Research Projects that had been
worked on and completed by them:-

S 1 .| Name of Candidate Topic of Research Budget | Duration | Status
No (Lakhs)
(Months)
1. Shri. Atanu Bora Butterflies of Meghalaya 0.75 12 Completed
2. Shri.D Khlur B. Mukhim | Wroughton’s Free- Tailed | 1.0 12 Completed
Bats
3. Smt. Dalari Lyngdoh/ | Wild Edible Fruits of East|0.75 12 Completed
Darina Kharshandi & Dr. | Khasi Hills
Aroma Lyngdoh
4. Smt. Deimaphishisha | Documentation on Biodi- | 0.75 12 Completed

Lyngdoh/ Gregory A |versity Rich Areas & Heri-
Warjri/ lalamphang Lyn- | tage Sites

gdoh
5. Shri.  Kanhaiya  Lal | Biodiversity Mapping of|1.0 12 Completed
Chaudhary Surbathiang Bird Sanctu-
ary, Ri-Bhoi District
6. Shri. Morningstar War Conservation of Orchids 0.50 6 Completed
7. Shri. Pynshailang Syie-|Cave Terrestrial Anthro-|0.75 12 Completed
miong pods and Aquatic Biota in
Mawshyrpait and Riblai
Caves
8. Shri. Pius Ranee Bio-Garden-Conservation | 0.75 12 Completed
of Biodiversity
0. Shri Pynioolut Miki Ryn- | Wild Edible Plants in West | 0.75 12 Completed
gki Jaintia Hills District
10. | Smt. Lavinia M Dkhar | Earthworms Diversity in|0.75 12 Completed

East Khasi hills District.
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6. Research Projects undertaken and completed by the Board:
Seven project assistants along with a Taxonomist have been recruited in 2015-2018, on contract basis,
to document various aspects of the biodiversity of the State. They undertake field surveys, if required.

Below are the topics on which they have worked upon:
2015-16:
1. Auphelia. B. Syiem:

Diversity, Distribution and Uses of Pteridophyta Flora in Khasi and Jaintia Hills, Meghalaya: The
objective of the study is to identify and classity the different Pteridophytes found in the Khasi and

Jaintia Hills of Meghalaya along with their uses and methods of conservation.

LU
¥ 21l
Scientific Name: Lepisorus sp. Scientific Name: Microsorum pteropus

Local Name: Tyrkhang Local Name: Tyrkhang

2. Baaijingkmen Nongkynrih:

Documentation of Ethno-Botanically Important Species and their Uses in Khasi and Jaintia Hills:

The objective of the study is to document and acquire an understanding of concepts and principles

relating to ethno-botanically important species in Khasi and Jaintia Hills.
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Scientific Name: Agapetes variegate Scientific Name: Lentinula adodes

Local Name: Sohlamut Local Name: Tit Tung

Survey on Traditional Health Practitioners and Documentation of Different Medicinal Plants and

Animals Parts in Khasi and Jaintia Hills: The objective of the study is to document the indigenous

knowledge system for medicinal plants and animal parts use and cultural practices associated with the

healing process as adopted by traditional healers in Khasi and Jaintia Hills.

Scientific Name: Swertia chirata Scientific Name: Phlogacanthus sp.

Local Name: Sharita Local Name: Marajut stem
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3. Pyndaplin Lyngdoh:

Survey on Indigenous Seed Varieties of Meghalaya: The aim of the study is to survey and document

all the available indigenous seed varieties found in Meghalaya. It also aims at generating awareness

among the people on the importance and use of the indigenous seeds.

Scientific Name: Gomphogyne cissiformis Scientific Name: Zea mays

Survey on Indigenous Fruits of Meghalaya: The objective of the study is to survey and document

all the available indigenous fruit varieties found in Meghalaya. It also aims at generating awareness

among the people on the importance and use of the indigenous fruits.

Scientific Name: Ficus glomerata

Scientific Name: Citrus sp.
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7. Release of Start-up funds to the BMC:s:

To set up the Biodiversity Management Committees (BMCs) to promote conservation, sustainable use
and documentation of biological diversity all over Meghalaya, the Board has released Start-up funds
which are detailed below:

2015-2016:
Date & Year Place Amount
19/06/15 Local Biodiversity Fund of Mookaiaw BMC. 60,000
08/10/15 Local Biodiversity Fund of Bolchugre BMC 60,000
08/10/15 Local Biodiversity Fund of Wagepara BMC 60,000
10/11/15 Local Biodiversity Fund of Umran Diary BMC 60,000
10/11/15 Local Biodiversity Fund of Umran Niang-Byrnai BMC 60,000
10/11/15 Local Biodiversity Fund of Byrwa BMC 60,000
10/11/15 Local Biodiversity Fund of Umlakro BMC 60,000
10/11/15 Local Biodiversity Fund of Mynnar Jirang BMC 60,000
10/11/15 Local Biodiversity Fund of Sohkyrbam BMC 60,000
10/11/15 Local Biodiversity Fund of Nongsier BMC 60,000
10/11/15 Local Biodiversity Fund of Centre Village BMC 60,000
10/11/15 Local Biodiversity Fund of Umrit BMC 60,000
10/11/15 Local Biodiversity Fund of Mawdiangum BMC 60,000
10/11/15 Local Biodiversity Fund of Pahamrioh BMC 60,000
10/11/15 Local Biodiversity Fund of Umtasor Nongjyrmi BMC 60,000
10/11/15 Local Biodiversity Fund of Marmain BMC 60,000
10/11/15 Local Biodiversity Fund of Umtasor Mawdkhar BMC 60,000
10/11/15 Local Biodiversity Fund of Raid Nongpoh BMC 60,000
10/11/15 Local Biodiversity Fund of Daribokgre BMC 60,000
2/02/16 Local Biodiversity Fund of Photjaud BMC 20,000
2/02/16 Local Biodiversity Fund of Mawlyngkhung BMC 60,000
1/03/16 Local Biodiversity Fund of Lakadong BMC 20,000
1/03/16 Local Biodiversity Fund of Goka Wakchal BMC 20,000
1/03/16 Local Biodiversity Fund of Jaksongram BMC 20,000
1/03/16 Local Biodiversity Fund of Alatuli BMC 20,000
1/03/16 Local Biodiversity Fund of Dambuk Attong BMC 20,000
1/03/16 Local Biodiversity Fund of Dambuk Jongkol BMC 20,000
1/03/16 Local Biodiversity Fund of Taidong I BMC 20,000
1/03/16 Local Biodiversity Fund of Taidong I BMC 20,000
1/03/16 Local Biodiversity Fund of Teptepa BMC 20,000
1/03/16 Local Biodiversity Fund of Bolbokgre BMC 20,000
31/03/16 Local Biodiversity Fund of Maweitnar BMC 20,000
31/03/16 Local Biodiversity Fund of Umsohma BMC 20,000
31/03/16 Local Biodiversity Fund of Lailad BMC 20,000

31/03/16 Local Biodiversity Fund of Sohkhwai BMC 20,000
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31/03/16 Local Biodiversity Fund of Umiong BMC 20,000
31/03/16 Local Biodiversity Fund of Old Jasku BMC 20,000
31/03/16 Local Biodiversity Fund of Umlyngkdiat (New Jasku) BMC 20,000
31/03/16 Local Biodiversity Fund of Umru BMC 20,000
31/03/16 Local Biodiversity Fund of Diwon BMC 20,000
31/03/16 Local Biodiversity Fund of Nonglamjew BMC 20,000

8. Awareness Campaigns: Meghalaya Biodiversity Board has conducted many awareness
campaigns to benefit various stakeholders and members of the BMCs on conservation of Biodiversity
and on provisions of the Biodiversity Act, 2002, at various places in the State. The list of various aware-
ness programmes conducted throughout Meghalaya (2015-2016) are as follows:

Date & Year Place/Venue Programme

19t November, | District Library Auditoriam at [ Awareness Programme on BMC and PBR
2015 Jowai

16"February, 2016 | Bishop Hall, Nongstoin Awareness Programme on BMC and PBR

24" February, 2016 | Khliehriat, West Jaintia Hills Awareness Programme on BMC and PBR
29 February, 2016 | Laskein, West Jaintia Hills Awareness Programme on BMC and PBR

Few Pictures from the Awareness Campaigns.

Nongstoin
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Kiron Joshi & Associates
% Chartered Accountants Regn. No, 313048 E

LD B Building: G S.Road, Shillong-793 001, Phone : 2223727, Fax : (0364) 2224647, Email: kironjoshiassociates@gmail.com

AUDITORS' REPORT

We have examined the annexed Balance Sheet as at 31.03.2016 and Income & Expenditure Account
and Receipts and Payments Account for the year ended on that date of MEGHALAYA
BIODIVERSITY BOARD: SYLVAN HOUSE : LOWER LACHUMIERE : SHILLONG.

These financial statements are the responsibility of the Board. Our responsibility is to express an opinion
on these financial statements based on our audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in India. Those
standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the
financial statements are free of material misstatement.

An audit includes examining on test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosure in financial
statement. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates
read with the estimate related disclosures made in the notes on accounts by the centre as well as

evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable
basis for our opinion.

We have obtained all the information we have required for those accounts which were placed before us.
The said accounts are in agreement with the books and according to the explanations given to us and
read with the annexed notes on accounts, said accounts give true and fair view in conformity with the

accounting principles generally accepted in India of the state of affairs of the Board as on 31.3.2016 and
of its Income & Expenditure for the year ended on that date

for KIRON JOSHI & ASSOCIATES
Chartered Accountanis.

Place:Shillong
Date: 18.03.2019

KIRCN JOSHI.
(Membership No.051046)
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MEGHALAYA BIODIVERSITY BOARD
SYLVAN HOUSE : LOWER LACHUMIERE : SHILLONG

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31.03.2016

LIABILITIES ASSETS

CAPITAL FUND: FIXED ASSETS:

Opening Balance: 126439.00 As per Schedule 'A’ 1544579.00

(+) Excess of Income over

Expenditure 791708.86 918148.86
GRANT FUND:
Opening balance 23325426.00

(+) Received during the year from:
a) National Biodiversity Authority,
Chennai 3730000.00
b) Government of Meghalaya 4540000.00
31595426.00
{-) Utilised during the year for
revenue expenses as per

Income & Expenditure Account CURRENT ASSETS:
a) National Biodiversity Authority 1466000 00 Cash in Hand -
Chennai Cash at Bank :SB A/c with
b) Government of Meghalaya 65598048.00 23531378,00 SBI A/c No. 32375460838 22904947 86 22904947 86
T 24449526.86 T 24449526.86

In terms of our audit report of even date
for KIRON JOSHI & ASSOCIATES
hartered Accountatits

Place - Shillong 2N Vi KIRON JOSHI
Date  18.03.2019 N S e (Membership No. 051046)

QGLIeidy ¥
=0nalaya Biodiversil,
Shillong
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MEGHALAYA BIODIVERSITY BOARD
SYLVAN HOUSE : LOWER LACHUMIERE : SHILLONG

INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31.03.2016

EXPENDITURE INCOME
STATE PLAN EXPENSES: Grant in Aid from:
A) Salary Component: a) Government of Meghalaya 5598048 00
Salary & Allowances 508300.00 b) National Biodiversity
Authority, Chennai 1466000.00 8064048.00
B) Non Salary Cemponent
1. Travelling Allowance 55500.00
2. Start Up Fund released to BMCs 1553000.00
3 Miscellaneous Expenses 290.00 Bank Interest 971054 86
4. Office Expenses Sale of books 95892.00
a) Stationery 38520.00
b) Teiephone 13218.00
c) Posters/Banners for Exhibitions
and Seminar 53770.00

d) POL & Vehicle Maintenance 136672.00
e) Consumables for Computers 166648.00

f) Postal Stamps 9030.00
g) Wages 52500.00
j) Bank Charges 1201.00 481559.00

5. Other Charges :
a) Formation of Expert group,
field visits, consultation &

Preparation of SBAP 720000.00
b) Contingent Expenditure 77768.00 T97768.00
6. Minor Works
a) Publicity Materials 224585.00
b) Organising Biodiversity
Awareness Programmes 610100.00

c) Supply of Books, DVDs etc
on Biodiversity and local culture
to schools 330000.00
d) Audit Fees 88400.00 1233085.00

7. Major Works
a) Publish /republish books/
documents/compilations on
the topic of Biodiversity and

culture of Meghalaya 410546.00
b} Organising Awareness
Programmes for BMCs 1185000.00

c) Sponsoring investigation/research
on components of Biodiversity

in Meghalaya 375000.00 1970546.00
NBA EXPENSES :
Salary of outsourcedi/contract personnel 934000.00
Expenses on Translation of Material
Printing & Dissemination 32000.00
Balance C/F ¥ 7564048.00 Balance C/F T 9130994 86

Contd... P2

Secretary
Wleghalaya Biodiversi!,
Shillong
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Balance BIF ¥

Financial assistance for Celebration

of IBD released to

a) DFQ, Silviculture Division,
East Khasi Hills

b) DFO, East Khasi Hills Wild
Life Division

c) DFO, West Khasi Hills Social
Forestry Division

d) DFQ, East Khasi Hills Social
Forestry Division

g) DFOQ, Jaintia Hills Social Faorestry
Division

f)y DFQO, Jaintia Hills Wildlife
Divisian

g) DFO, Ri Bhoi Social Forestry
Division

h) DFO, East & West Garo Hills
Wildlife Division

1] DFO, East Garo Hills Social
Forestry Division

|} DFO, Balpakram National Park
Division

k) DFO, West Garo Hills Social
Forestry Division

Depreciation
Excess of Income over Expenditure

Place = Shillong
Date © 18.03.2019

170000.00
30000.00
30000.00
30000.00
30000.00
30000.00
30000.00
60000.00
30000.00

30000.00

__30000.00

4

7564048.00

500000.00

275237.00
791709.86

9130994 86

_Interms of our audit report of even date

9130894 86

for KIRON JQSHI & ASSOCIATE
ered Accountarn

KIRON JOSHI
(Membership No. 051046)

Secrelary
onataya Biodiversily Bosr
Shillong
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MEGHALAYA BIODIVERSITY BOARD
SYLVAN HOUSE : LOWER LACHUMIERE ; SHILLONG
RECEIPTS & PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31.03.2016
RECEIPTS PAYMENTS
Opening Balances : STATE PLAN EXPENSES:
Cash in Hand E A) Salary Component;
Cash at Bank :SB AJc with Salary & Allowances 506300.00
SBI A/c No. 32375460838 22507258.00 22507258.00
Grant in Aid from: B) Non Salary Component :
a) Government of Meghalaya 4540000.00 1. Travelling Allowance 55500.00
b) National Biodiversity 2, Start Up Fund released to BMCs 1553000.00
Autharity, Chennai 3730000.00 B270000,00 3. Miscellaneous Expenses 290.00
4. Office Expenses
a) Stationery 38520.00
b) Telephone 13218.00
Bank Interest 971054.86 c) Posters/Banners for Exhibitions
Sale of books 95892.00 and Seminar 53770.00
d) POL & Vehicle Maintenance 136672.00
e) Consumables for Computers 166648.00
f) Office Furniture 271718.00
g) Purchase of Laptop 94500.00
h) Postal Stamps 9030.00
i) Purchase of Biodiversity related
Books 26451.00
j) Wages 62500.00
k) Bank Charges 1201.00 B874228.00
5. Materials & Supplies
Purchase of:
a) Digital Camera 248503.00
b) Gramin GPS 106989.00
c) Projector 128048.00  482540.00
6. Other Charges -
a) Formation of Expert group,
field visits, consultation &
Preparation of SBAP 720000.00
b) Contingent Expenditure 77768.00 797768.00
7. Minor Works !
a) Publicity Materials 224585.00
b) Organising Biodiversity
Awareness Programmes 610100.00
c) Supply of Books, DVDs etc
on Biodiversity and local culture
to schools 330000.00
d) Audit Fees 58400.00 1233085.00
B. Major Works
a) Publish /republish books/
documents/compilations on
the topic of Biodiversity and
culture of Meghalaya 410546.00
b) Organising Awareness
Programmes for BMCs 1185000.00
Balance C/F ¥ 31844204 86 Balance C/F 1585546.00 5502711.00
Contd....P/2
Secrefary
leghalaya Biodiversity
Shillong
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Balance BIF ¥ 31844204 86

T 31844204 86

Place Shillong
Date 1 18.03.2019

Balance BIF ¥ 1505546.00 5502711 00
c) Sponsoring investigation/research
on components of Biodiversity
in Meghalaya

375000.00 1970546.00

NBA EXPENSES :

Salary of outsourced/contract personnel 934000.00
Expenses on Translation of Material
Printing & Dissemination 32000.00
Financial assistance for Celebration
of IBD released to ..
a) DFO, Silviculture Division,
East Khasi Hills 170000.00
b) DFO, East Khasi Hills Wild
Life Division 30000.00
c) DFO, West Khasi Hills Social
Forestry Division 30000.00
d) DFQ, East Khasi Hills Social
Forestry Division 30000.00
&) DFO, Jaintia Hills Social Farestry
Division 30000.00
f) DFO, Jaintia Hills Wildlife
Division 30000.00
g) DFO, Ri Bhoi Social Forestry
Division 30000.00
h) DFO, East & West Garo Hills
Wildlife Division 60000.00
1) DFO, East Garo Hills Social
Forastry Division 30000.00
) DFO, Balpakram National Park
Division 30000.00
k) DFO, West Garo Hills Social
Forestry Division 30000.00  500000.00

Closing Balances !
Cash in Hand
Cash at Bank :SB A/c with

SBI Ajc No. 32375460838 22904947 86 22904947 86

In terms of our audit report of even date
for KIRONGJOSHI & ASSOCIATI;G
hartered Accoun

KIRON JOSHI
(Membership No. 051046)

Secretary
feghalaya Biodiversily Bca
Shiflong
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SCHEDULE A : FIXED ASSETS

SYLVAN HOUSE : LOWER LACHUMIERE : SHILLONG

MEGHALAYA BIODIVERSITY BOARD

SCHEDULE FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31.03.2016

GROSS BLOCK DEPRECIATION NET BLOCK
ADDITION OPENING | FOR THE AS ON
Sl PARTICULARS OPENING BEFORE AFTER DELETION AS ON RATE BALANCE YEAR TOTAL 31.03.2016
No BALANCE 30.09.2015 30.08.2015 31.03.2016 ! S

1 [Farmiture-& Fadures 160814.00 . 271718.00 : 432532.00] 10%|  3688700]  25979.00] 6286600 36955600
2 |Computer & Peripherals 229310.00 894500.00 - 323810.00| 40% 203627.00 48073.00 251700.00 72110.00
3 |Office Equipments 108855.00 482540.00 - 581385.00 15% 36106.00 83293.00 118399.00 471996.00
4 |Books 104151.00 26451.00 - - 130602.00| 20% 18863.00 22348.00 41211.00 89391.00
5 [vsniae 688605.00 - : ; 688605.00| 15%|  51645.00]  95544.00| 147189.00| 541416.00
TOTAL 1291735.00 603491.00 271718.00 - 2166944.00 347128.00 275237.00 622365.00 1544579.00

Secrelary
Jeghalaya Biodiversily Sca
Shillong
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MEGHALAYA BIODIVERSITY BOARD
SYLVAN HOUSE : LOWER LACHUMIERE : SHILLONG

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND NOTES ON ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR

ENDED 31.03.2016

. The financial statements have been prepared on the basis of historical cost convention and

on the cash method of accounting

- Accounting policies not specifically referred to otherwise are consistent and in consonance

with generally accepted accounting principles.

. Grant received to the extent utilised for revenue expenditure during the year have been

recognised as income in the Income and Expenditure Account. The unutilised balance is
shown as liability under Grant Fund in the Balance Sheet.

. a) Fixed Assets have been stated at cost with addition during the year, depreciation

charged till 31.03.2015 and depreciation for the year as per details given in Schedule 'A".

b) Depreciation on Fixed Assets have been charged as per WDV method and as per the
rates and manner prescribed under the Income Tax Rules.

Retirement benefits to employees have not been provided for. It will be charged to revenue
as and when paid.

Secretary
vleghalaya Biodiversity Boz;
Shillong S
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MEGHALAYA BIODIVERSITY BOARD
SYLVAN HOUSE : LOWER LACHUMIERE : SHILLONG

BANK RECONCILIATION STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31.03.2016

Bank balance as per Pass Book I  23535461.86
(-} Cheque issued but not presented for payment till 31.03.2016 :

Date Chgue No. Amount
31.03.2016 390710 32000.00
31.03.2016 390718 82000.00
31.03.2016 390697 25000.00
31.03.2016 390698 1414.00
31.03.2016 390699 25000.00
31.03.2016 380700 20000.00
31.03.2016 390701 20000.00
31.03.2016 390702 20000.00
31.03.2016 390703 20000.00
31.03.2016 390704 20000.00
31.03.2016 390705 20000.00
31.03.2016 390706 20000.00
31.03.2016 390707 20000.00
31.03.2016 390708 20000.00
31.03.2016 390709 20000.00
31.03.2016 390712 20000.00
31.03.2016 390713 20000.00
31.03.20186 390715 10000.00
31.03.20186 390716 5000.00
31.03.2018 390719 50100.00
01.03.2016 390683 20000.00
01.03.2016 390684 20000.00
01.03.2016 390685 20000.00
01.03.2016 390686 20000.00
01.03.2016 390687 20000.00
01.03.2016 390692 20000.00
01.03.2016 390689 20000.00
01.03.20186 390691 20000.00 630514.00

Bank balance as per Cash book T 22904947 86

oeL/elary
Vieghalaya Biodiversily Boarz
Shillong
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O\ Kiron Joshi & Associates

Chartered Accountants Regn. No. 313048 E

LD BBuilding: G S. Road, Shillong - 783001, Phone : 2223727, Fax: (0364) 2224647, Email : kironjoshiassociates@gmail.com

AUDITORS' REPORT

We have examined the annexed Balance Sheet as at 31.03.2016 and Income & Expenditure Account
and Receipts and Payments Account for the year ended on that date of MEGHALAYA
BIODIVERSITY BOARD: SYLVAN HOUSE : LOWER LACHUMIERE : SHILLONG.

Ihese financial statements are the responsibility of the Board Our responsibility is to express an opinion
on these financial statements based on our audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in India. Those
standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the
financial statements are free of material misstatement.

An audit includes examining on test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosure in financial
statement An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates
read with the estimate related disclosures made in the notes on accounts by the centre as well as

evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable
basis for our opinion.

We have obtained all the information we have required for those accounts which were placed before us
The said accounts are in agreement with the books and according to the explanations given to us and
read with the annexed notes on accounts, said accounts give true and fair view in conformity with the

accounting principles generally accepted in India of the state of affairs of the Board as on 31.3.2016 and
of its Income & Expenditure for the year ended on that date

for KIRON JOSHI & ASSOCIATES
Chartered Accountangs

Place Shillong KIRON JOSHI

Date' 18.03.2019 (Membership No.051048)
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MEGHALAYA BIODIVERSITY BOARD
SYLVAN HOUSE : LOWER LACHUMIERE : SHILLONG

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31.03.2016

LIABILITIES ASSETS

CAPITAL FUND: FIXED ASSETS:
Opening Balance: 126439.00 As per Schedule 'A' 1644579.00
(+) Excess of Income over

Expenditure 791709.86 918148.86

GRANT FUND:
Opening balance 23325426.00
(+) Received during the year from
a) National Biodiversity Authority,

Chennai 3730000.00
b) Government of Meghalaya 4540000.00

31595426.00

(-) Utilised during the year for

revenue expenses as per

Income & Expenditure Account: CURRENT ASSETS.
a) National Biodiversity Authority 1466000.00 Cash in Hand -
Chennai Cash at Bank :SB A/c with
b) Government of Meghalaya £6598048.00 23531378.00 SBI A/c No. 32375460838 22904947 86 22904947 86
T 24449526.86 T 24449526 .86

In terms of our audit report of even date
for KIRON JOSHI & ASSOCIATES
hartered Accountanis

Place - Shillong

KIRON JOSHI
Date | 18.03.2019

(Membership No. 051046)

Secretary

Meghalaya Biodiversity Boz
Shillong

bl
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MEGHALAYA BIODIVERSITY BOARD

SYLVAN HOUSE : LOWER LACHUMIERE : SHILLONG

INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31.03.2016

EXPENDITURE

INCOME

STATE PLAN EXPENSES:
A) Salary Component:
Salary & Allowances

B) Non Salary Compenent -

1 Travelling Allowance

2 Start Up Fund released to BMCs
Miscellaneous Expenses

3
4. Office Expenses

d) Audit Fees

7. Major Works
a) Publish /republish books/
documents/icompilations on
the topic of Biodiversity and
culture of Meghalaya
b) Organising Awareness
Programmes for BMCs

on components of Biodiversity
in Meghalaya

NBA EXPENSES :

Printing & Dissemination

Balance C/F ¥

Salary of cutsourced/contract personnel
Expenses on Translation of Material

Grant in Aid from:
a) Government of Meghalaya
506300.00 b) National Biodiversity
Authority, Chennai

55500.00

1553000.00
28000 Bank Interest
Sale of books

a) Stationery 38520.00
b} Telephone 13218.00
c) Posters/iBanners for Exhibitions

and Seminar 53770.00
d} POL & Vehicle Maintenance 136672.00
e) Consumables for Computers 166648.00
f) Postal Stamps 9030.00
g) Wages 62500.00
J) Bank Charges 1201.00  481559.00

5 Other Charges

a) Formation of Expert group,

field visits, consultation &

Preparation of SBAP 720000.00
&) Contingent Expenditure __ 7776800 TI7TE8.00

8 Minor Works

a) Publicity Matenals 224585 00
b) Organising Biodiversity

Awareness Programmes 610100.00
c) Supply of Books, DVDs etc

on Biodiversity and local culture

lo schools 330000.00

6840000 1233085.00

c} Sponsoring investigation/research

410546.00
1185000.00
375000.00 1970546.00
934000.00
32000.00

7564048.00 Balance C/F ¥

6598048 00

1466000.00 8064048 00

971054 86
95892.00

9130994 .86

Contd _P/2

Secrelary
Wisghalaya Biodiversily |
Shillong
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Balance BIF T

Financial assistance for Celebration

of IBD released to

a) DFQ, Silviculture Division,
East Khasi Hills

b) DFO, East Khasi Hills Wild
Life Division

¢) DFO, West Khasi Hills Sccial
Foresiry Division

d) DFO. East Khasi Hills Social
Forestry Division

e) DFO, Jaintia Hills Social Forestry
Division

fy DFO, Jaintia Hills Wildlite
Division

g) DFO. Ri Bhoi Social Forestry
Division

h) DFO, East & West Garo Hills
Wildlife Division

i) DFO, East Gare Hills Social
Forestry Division

|) DFO, Balpakram National Park
Division

k) DFO, West Garo Hills Social
Forestry Division

170000.00
30000.00
30000.00
30000.00
30000.00
30000.00
30000.00
60000.00
30000.00
30000.00
3000000 50000000

Depreciation
Excess of Income over Expenditure

275237.00
791709.86

T _9130994.86

Place - Shillong
Date - 18.03.2019

7564048.00

Balance BIF ¥

T 9130994 86

e In terms of our audit report of even date
/BT As\ for KIRON JOSHI & ASSOCIATE]
/€ N hartered Accountanfs

1‘,_:;"‘ .
AN\ A KIRON JOSHI
\"'S,-‘.. LW (Membership No. 051048)

9130994 86

bl
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MEGHALAYA BIODIVERSITY BOARD
SYLVAN HOUSE : LOWER LACHUMIERE : SHILLONG

RECEIPTS & PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31.03.2016

Cash at Bank :SB A/c with
SBI Alc No. 32375460838

Grant in Aid from

a) Government of Meghalaya

b) National Biodiversity
Autharity, Chennai

Bank Interest
Sale of books

Balance C/F T

22507258.00

4540000.00

3730000.00

31844204 86

RECEIPTS PAYMENTS
Opening Balances STATE PLAN EXPENSES:
Cash in Hand

A) Salary Component
Salary & Allowances
22507258.00

B) Non Salary Component
1. Travelling Allowance
2 Start Up Fund released to BMCs

827000000 3 Miscellaneous Expenses
4 Office Expenses
a) Stationery 38520.00
b) Telephone 13218.00
971054.86 c) Posters/iBanners for Exhibitions
95892.00 and Seminar 53770.00
d) POL & Vehicle Maintenance 136672.00
e) Consumables for Computers 166648.00
f) Office Furniture 271718.00
g) Purchase of Laptop 94500.00
h) Postal Stamps 9030.00
1) Purchase of Biodiversity related
Books 26451.00
i) Wages 62500.00
k) Bank Charges 1201.00
5. Maternials & Supplies
Purchase of
a) Digital Camera 246503.00
b) Gramin GPS 106989.00
¢} Projector 129048.00
6. Other Charges
a) Formation of Expert group
field visits, consultation &
Preparation of SBAP 720000.00
b) Contingent Expenditure 77768.00
7. Minor Works ¢
a) Publicity Materials 22458500
b) Organising Biodiversity
Awareness Programmes 610100.00
c) Supply of Books, DVDs etc
on Biodiversity and local culture
to schools 330000.00
d) Audit Fees __ 68400.00
8. Major Works |
a) Publish /republish books/
documents/icompllations on
the topic of Biodiversity and
culture of Meghalaya 410546 00

b) Organising Awareness

Programmes for BMCs 1185000 00

506300.00

55500.00
1553000.00
290.00

87422800

482540.00

797768 .00

1233085.00

Balance C/F ¥ 1595546,00

5502711.00

Contd

P2

Secretary

eghalaya Biodiversily &

Shillong
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Balance BIF T

Place : Shillong
Date : 18.03.2019

3184420486 Balance B/F ¥ 1595546.00 5502711.00

c) Sponsoring investigation/research
on components of Biodiversity

in Meghalaya 375000.00 1970546.00
NBA EXPENSES :
Salary of outsourced/contract personnel 934000.00
Expenses on Translation of Material
Printing & Dissemination 32000.00

Financial assistance for Celebration
of IBD released to °
a) DFO, Silviculture Division,

East Khasi Hills 170000.00
b) DFO, East Khasi Hills Wild
Life Division 30000.00
c) DFO, West Khasi Hills Social
Forestry Division 30000.00
d) DFQ, East Khasi Hills Social
Forestry Division 30000.00
e) DFO, Jaintia Hills Social Forestry
Division 30000.00
f) DFO, Jaintia Hills Wildlife
Division 30000 00
g) DFO. Ri Bhoi Social Forestry
Division 30000.00
h) DFO, East & West Garo Hills
Wildlife Division 60000.00
1) DFO, East Garo Hills Social
Forestry Division 30000.00
) DFO, Balpakram National Park
Division 30000.00
k) DFQ, West Garo Hills Social
Forestry Division 30000.00  500000.00
Closing Balances |
Cash in Hand -
Cash at Bank :SB A/c with
SBI Alc No. 32375460838 22904947 .86 22904947 86
T 31844204 .86 T 31844204 .86

e In terms of our audit report of even date
for KIRON JOSHI| & ASSOCIATES
hartered Accountghts

<) | | KIRON JOSHI
kN (Membership No. 051046)

Secrelary
Jeahalaya Biodiversity B5oar
Shillong

bl
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SCHEDULE A . FIXED ASSETS

SYLVAN HOUSE : LOWER LACHUMIERE : SHILLONG

MEGHALAYA BIODIVERSITY BOARD

SCHEDULE FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31.03.2016

GROSS BLOCK DEPRECIATION NET BLOCK
ADDITION
si|  PARTICULARS OPENING | BEFORE AFTER | DELETION | ASON |RATE m@MszMW mwmm_mm TOTAL | d>omm mm -
No BALANCE | 30.09.2015 | 30.092015 31.03.2016 03.
T [Furmitare & Foduree 160814.00 § 271718.00 : 43253200 10%|  3688700]  2507000]  6286600] 36966600
2 [Computer & Peripherals | 229310.00]  94500.00 : : 323810.00] 40%| 203627.00] 4807300 251700.00]  72110.00
3 |office Equipments 108855.00|  482540.00 : : 501395.00| 15%|  36106.00] 8329300 119399.00] 47199600
4 |Books 10415100  26451.00 : : 130602.00] 20%| 1886300 2234800  41211.00]  89391.00
5 |Vehicle 688605.00 : : : 688605.00| 15%| 5164500  95544.00] 147189.00| 541416.00
TOTAL 1291735.00]  603491.00]  271718.00 . 2166944 00 347128.00] 375237 00|  622365.00] 1544579.00

Secrelary
alaya Biodiver
Shillong

[
20
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MEGHALAYA BIODIVERSITY BOARD
SYLVAN HOUSE : LOWER LACHUMIERE : SHILLONG

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND NOTES ON ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR
ENDED 31.03.2016

The financial statements have been prepared on the basis of historical cost convention and
on the cash method of accounting.

Accounting policies not specifically referred to otherwise are consistent and in consonance
with generally accepted accounting principles.

. Grant received to the extent utilised for revenue expenditure during the year have been

recognised as income in the Income and Expenditure Account. The unutilised balance is
shown as liability under Grant Fund in the Balance Sheet,

a) Fixed Assets have been stated at cost with addition during the year, depreciation
charged till 31.03.2015 and depreciation for the year as per details given in Schedule ‘A’

b) Depreciation on Fixed Assets have been charged as per WDV method and as per the
rates and manner prescribed under the Income Tax Rules.

Retirement benefits to employees have not been provided for. It will be charged to revenue
as and when paid.

Secretary
Viegnalaya Biodiversily Bdard
Shillong
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MEGHALAYA BIODIVERSITY BOARD
SYLVAN HOUSE : LOWER LACHUMIERE : SHILLONG

BANK RECONCILIATION STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31.03.2016

Bank balance as per Pass Book T 23535461.86
(-) Cheque issued but not presented for payment till 31.03.2016
Date Chgue No. Amount
31.03.2016 390710 32000.00
31.03.2016 390718 82000.00
31.03.2016 380697 25000.00
31.03.2016 390698 1414.00
31.03.2016 390699 25000.00
31.03.2016 390700 20000.00
31.03.20186 390701 20000.00
31.03.2016 390702 20000.00
31.03.2016 390703 20000.00
31.03.2016 390704 20000.00
31.03.2016 380705 20000.00
31.03.2016 390706 20000.00
31.03.20186 390707 20000.00
31.03.2016 390708 20000.00
31.03.2016 390709 20000.00
31.03.2016 380712 20000.00
31.03.2016 390713 20000.00
31.03.2016 390715 10000.00
31.03.2016 390716 5000.00
31.03.2016 390719 50100.00
01.03.2016 390683 20000.00
01.03.2016 390684 20000.00
01.03.2016 390685 20000.00
01.03.20186 390686 20000.00
01.03.20186 390687 20000.00
01,03.2016 350692 20000.00
01.03.2016 350689 20000.00
01.03.2016 390691 20000.00 630514 .00
Bank balance as per Cash book T 225904947 86

wou/eiary
leghalaya Biodiversity Boa:
Shillong
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Meghalaya Biodiversity Board

Board Activities for the year 2016-2017
The main activities of the Board up to March, 2016 are encapsulated as follows:
1. Meetings of the Board for the year 2016-2017:
Three meetings were held during the year 2016-17 and are discussed as follows:

a.  The 9" meeting of the Meghalaya Biodiversity Board (MBB) was held on the 28" April, 2016
at the Conference Hall of the Sylvan House, Lower Lachumiere, Shillong. Shri. M. S. Rao, IAS,
Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya (Forests & Environment Department) cum
Chairman of the Board chaired the meeting.

The following agenda points were discussed at the meeting:

a. A unanimous confirmation of the minutes of the last meeting held on 27" November, 2015.
b. A follow up on the decisions rendered at the previous Board meeting were discussed.

c. Agendas regarding the recent activities undertaken by the Board were discussed.

d. Proposals related to the ‘State Plan scheme for 2015-2016” were put forward before the Board
and the same were approved.

e. Discussion regarding the IDB Celebration, 2016.

f. Discussion on the shortage of Ex-officio secretaries for BMCs.

g. Discussion regarding the ‘Activities Plan to be undertaken by the Board” was made.
h

. Information regarding the ‘Species on the verge of extinction’

b.  The 10" meeting of the Meghalaya Biodiversity Board (MBB) was held on the 19" September,
2016 at the Conference Hall of the Sylvan House, Lower Lachumiere, Shillong. Dr.Shreeranjan,
IAS, Additional Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya (Forests & Environment) cum
Chairman of the Board chaired the meeting.

The following agenda points were discussed:
a. The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 28" April 2016 were confirmed.
b. A follow up on the decisions taken by the Board at the last meeting were discussed.

c. Regarding the budget allotted to the State Plan proposal for 2016-2017, it was placed before
the Board for approval and the same was approved.

d. ‘Documentation of the root bridges of Meghalaya’ was proposed before the Board as a priority
work.

Discussions relating to preparation of PBRs were put forward before the Board.
The Board reviewed the Project works done by Project Assistants.

Proposal for declaration of the first BHS in Meghalaya

= @ oo

Proposal to develop a Butterfly Park was put forward before the Board for approval.

—

Proposal to use Digital Platform to create awareness on Biodiversity was put forward before
the Board for approval.

j. Discussing other related issues, the Chairman gave few advices relating to the Forest &
Environment Department.
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The 11" meeting of the Meghalaya Biodiversity Board (MBB) was held on the 29" March, 2017
at the Conference Hall of the Sylvan House, Lower Lachumiere, Shillong. Dr Shreeranjan, IAS,
Additional Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya (Forests & Environment) cum Chairman
of the Board chaired the meeting.

The following agenda points were discussed:
1. The minutes of the last meeting held on 19" September 2016 were confirmed.

2. The follow up on the actions taken by the Secretary at the previous meeting were unanimously
approved by the Board.

3. Report of the Expert Committee on BMC was placed before the Board for approval.

4. In regard to the expansion of MBB Expert Committee, the latest order was placed before the
Board for approval/ratification.

5. Allotment of funds under CAMPA
6. Discussion regarding the IBD Celebration, 2017.

7. Other issues related to MBB were placed before the Board for discussion.




Meghalaya Biodiversity Board

2. International Biological Diversity Day Celebration:
The following are the details of the IBD celebration for the year 2017:
International Day for Biological Diversity, 2017

Theme: Mainstreaming Biodiversity; Sustaining People and their Livelihoods
Photographs of IBD Celebration in the other towns of Meghalaya:
Shillong (East Khasi Hills District):

/g"\
‘Department of Forests & Environment, Government of Meghalaya
& 7
Meghalaya Biodiversity Board

Welcome you to the celebration of
Onternational Da{; [_‘.:-u' ?iolorz;icaf Dfuem.‘{u
Theme : Biodiversity and Sustainable Tourism

vinable Tour
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Y N\
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Moolamllyiang (East Jaintia Hills District):
|

—

- 5 - - — 6

“““Eu-r ﬁF MEG,, acq
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DEPARTMENT OF FORESTS AND ENVIRON‘M‘EN‘I

JAINTIA HILLS SOCIAL FORESTRY DIVISION. 10WAI
Welcomes you to the

F THE INTERNATIONAL DAY FOR BIODIVERSITY 2017
held at Moolamylliang L.P. Scheol Moolamylliang
Date 22°¢ May, 2017  Time : 11:00 A.M.
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(Ri-Bhoi District):
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Moolamllyiang (East Jaintia Hills District):
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Photography Competition
Theme: Insects

Consolation Prize: Billbirthstar Pathaw
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Samuel Pinocchio Duia

2 €

Consolation Prize: rGle;rald
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3. Number of BMCs formed in the State in the year 2016-17:
Below is the list of BMCs formed in the year 2016-17:

SL | NAME BLOCK DISTRICT | CHAIRMAN DATE OF- | REGISTRATION No.
No. CONSTITU-
TION
1. | MUKHAP LASKEIN WEST JAIN- | BITORIAN LYN- 02.04.2016 BMC/WJH/
TIAHILLS | GDOH MUKHAP/123
2. | TYMPIAH KASU | SAIPUNG EAST JAIN- | SHRIDEIKANAI | 04.04.2016 BMC/EJH/TYMPIAH
TIA HILLS KASU/106
3. | MIANGSHANG NONGSTOIN | WEST KHA- | SHR CONSTANTIN | 08.04.2016 BMC/WKH/MIANG-
SIHILLS RYNTHONG SHANG/115
4. | SUCHEN RIM KHLIEHRIAT | EAST JAIN- | SHRIBNIAH MAS- | 09.04.2016 BMC/EJH/SUCHEN
TIAHILLS | SAR RIM/128
5. | PYNDEN UMJA- | MAWKYRWAT | SOUTH SHRI ONDERSIS 11.04.2016 BMC/SWKH/PYNDEN
RAIN WEST KHA- | MARTHONG UMIJARAIN/107
SI HILLS
6. DIWIAN RANG- MAWKYRWAT | SOUTH SHRI EDILBERT 11.04.2016 BMC/SWKH/DIWIAN
BLANG WEST KHA- | IAWPHNIAW RANGBLANG/108
SIHILLS
7. | RYMBAI KHLIEHRIAT | EAST JAIN- | SHRI BHALANG 20.04.2016 BMC/EJH/RY M-
TIAHILLS | LAMMURONG BAI/129
8. | DKHIAH EAST KHLIEHRIAT | EAST JAIN- | SHRI EMLANG 21.04.2016 BMC/EJH/DKHIAH
TIAHILLS | NONGTDU EAST/130
9. | NONGTHYMME | KHLIEHRIAT | EAST JAIN- | SHRIPRESHIOUS | 22.04.2016 BMC/EJH/
TIAHILLS | SYMPLI NONGTHYMME/131
10. | MAWTNENG UMSNING RI-BHOI SHRIAUGUSTINE | 23.04.2016 BMC/RBD/MAWT-
STEN NENG/143
11 | LUMSHKEN KHLIEHRIAT | EAST JAIN- | SHRI KHAM 04.05.2016 BMC/EJH/LUMSH-
TIA JILLS BAREH KEN/132
12. | RONGSKONG UMLING RI-BHOI HERJUNE MAKRI | 07.05.2016 BMC/RB/RONG-
SKONG/114
13. | UMLAPER UMSNING RI BHOI SHRI RONALD 18.05.2016 BMC/RB/UMLA-
ROSE TERANG PER/120
14. | MAWTYRSHIAH | LASKEIN WEST JAIN- | SHRIALAMMAME | 27.06.2016 BMC/WJH/MAWTYR-
A TIAHILLS | TANG SHISH-A/125
15. | SONIDAN UMSNING RI BHOI SHRI WONDERFUL | 22.07.2016 BMC/RB/SONI-
KHYMDEIT DAN/119
16. | NONG KYA UMSNING RI BHOI SHRI LUMLAMG 23.07.2016 BMC/RB/NONG
BARIM KYA/117
17. | MAWHATI UMSNING RI BHOI SHRI SHANLANG | 24.07.2016 BMC/RB/MAWHA-
DIENGDOH TI/118
18. | MAWSER UMSNING RI BHOI SHRI SHN- 25.07.2016 BMC/RBD/MAW-
GAINLANG SER/190
KHONGIJI
19. | UMTUNG UMSNING RI BHOI SHRI REVISTER 25.07.2016 BMC/RBD/
KHARUMNUID UMTUNG/195
20. | KHWENG UMSNING RI BHOI SHRIJEWING 26.07.2016 BMC/RBD/KH-
NONGPOH WENG/196
21. | UMSARANG UMSNING RI BHOI SHRI KHILAN 26.07.2016 BMC/RBD/UMSA-
NONGKYNRIH RANG/197
22. | MADAN NON- UMSNING RI-BHOI SHRI CLEVERSON | 28.07.2016 BMC/RBD/MADAN
GLAKHIAT RYMBAI NONGLAKHIAT/184
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23. | RAITONG UMSNING RI BHOI SHRI DENEL WAH- | 30.07.2016 BMC/RB/RAI-
PHLANG TONG/116
24. | LUMSHYIAP UMSNING RIBHOI SHRI HOLNING 01.08.2016 BMC/RBD/LUMSHY-
TERON IAP/198
25. | LANGSAW UMSNING RI BHOI SHRIT. SPALTON | 22.08.2016 BMC/RBD/LANG-
LALOO SAW/191
26. | PDENGNONGRIM [ UMSNING RI-BHOI SHRI SAKHARIUS | 04.09.2016 BMC/RBD/PDENG-
SUJAL NONGRIM/185
27. | NONGTHYMMAI [ UMSNING RI BHOI SHRI HARTAL 15.09.2016 BMC/RB/
JANA NONGTHYMMALI/133
28. | MAWBSEIN UMSNING RI-BHOI SHR PDIANGHOK | 16.09.2016 BMC/RBD/MAWB-
NONGRUM SEIN/186
29. | MYNTKUNG LASKEIN WEST JAIN- | SHRL RIHOKMI 24.09.2016 BMC/WJH/MYNT-
TIA HILLS LAW KUNG/247
30. | CHUTWAKHU LASKEIN WEST JAIN- | SHRL. BHALANG | 31.09.2016 BMC/WJH/CHUT-
SARHEN TIAHILLS | PAKEM WAKHU SARHEN/246
31. | UMNONGKREM | UMSNING RI BHOI SHRI O.S MARN- | 14.10.2016 BMC/RBD/UM-
GAR NONGKREM/192
32. | KYNROH MOT MAWPHLANG | EAST KHA- | SHRI MADROT 23.10.2016 BMC/EKH/KYNROH
SI HILLS NONGRUM MOT/134
33. | KYNROH NONG- | MAWPHLANG | EAST KHA- | SHRI BREKIN 24.10.2016 BMC/EKH/KYNROH
BRI SI HILLS KYRSIAN NONGBRI/135
34. | KYNROH SYN- MAWPHLANG | EAST KHA- | SHRI PHLIUS NON- | 25.10.2016 BMC/EKH/KYNROH
RANG SIHILLS GRUM SYNRANG/136
35. | KYNROH NON- | MAWPHLANG | EAST KHA- | SHRI HORBIN 25.10.2016 BMC/EKH/KYNROH
GLUM SIHILLS PATHAW NONGLUM/137
36. | KYNROH NONG- | MAWPHLANG | EAST KHA- | SHRIKWITKYR- [ 25.10.2016 BMC/EKH/KYNROH
LYER SIHILLS SIAN NONGLYER/138
37. | KYNROH NONG- | MAWPHLANG | EAST KHA- | SHRI CHARLES 25.10.2016 BMC/EKH/KYNROH
LYER -A SIHILLS KURBAH NONGLYER-A/139
38. | SOHKSAR -A MAWPHLANG | EAST KHA- | SHRI RIKOMEN 25.10.2016 BMC/EKH/SOHKSAR
SIHILLS NONGSIE] —A/142
39. | RIMSHYLLA MAWPHLANG | EAST KHA- | SHRITHOMBOR | 26.10.2016 BMC/EKH/RIMSHYL-
ST HILLS THAPBAH LA/140
40. | DEWSAW -A MAWPHLANG | EAST KHA- | SHRIJOTSON 26.10.2016 BMC/EKH/DEW-
SI MAWLONG SAW-A/141
HILLS
41. | SOHPHOH MAWPHLANG | EAST KHA- | SHRIROLAN 01.11.2016 BMC/EKH/
SIHILLS WANNIANG SOHPHOH/183
42. | SDER 12-SHNONG EAST KHA- | SHRL REL 11.11.2016 BMC/EKH/SDER/215
LAITKROH SI HILLS KHONGWIR
43. | LAITMAWROH & | 12-SHNONG EAST KHA- | SHRI. TELLING 30.11.2016 BMC/EKH/LAITMAW-
RAMKHENG LAITKROH SI HILLS BUHPHANG ROH & RAMKHEN/216
44, | THAINTHYNROH | MAWPHLANG | EAST KHA- | SHRISTINGBOR | 01.12.2016 BMC/EKH/
STHILLS KHARRYNGKI THAINTHYNROH/168
45. | LAITMAWPEN MAWPHLANG | EAST KHA- | SHRI THRANSING | 01.12.2016 BMC/EKH/LAITMAW-
SI HILLS KHARSHIING PEN/178
46. | MAWKALUM MAWPHLANG | EAST KHA- | SHRIKANSWELL | 01.12.2016 BMC/EKH/
SI HILLS KURKALANG MAWKALUM/182
47. | DEWLIEH LAITKROH EAST KHA- | SHRISHAIPHAR | 01.12.2016 BMC/EKH/
SIHILLS DOHLING DEWLIEH/189
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48. | LAITMAWHING | MAWPHLANG | EAST KHA- | SHRIARBAN RANI | 02.12.2016 BMC/EKH/LAIT-
ST HILLS MAWHING/177
49. | LYNGDOH PHAN- [ MAWPHLANG | EAST KHA- | SHRI SRIM NONG- | 02.12.2016 BMC/EKH/LYNGDOH
BLANG SI HILLS BET PHANBLANG/181
50. | JABAR NONG- MAWPHLANG | EAST KHA- | SHRI WANSUK | 03.12.2016 BMC/EKH/JABAR
NENG SIHILLS NONGSIEJ NONGNENG/169
51. | KHARNGOI MAWPHLANG | EAST KHA- | SHRI WONIS 03.12.2016 BMC/EKH/KHARN-
SIHILLS DIENGDOH GOI/171
52. | NONGBSAP -B MAWPHLANG | EAST KHA- | SHRI ELIAS 03.12.2016 BMC/EKH/NONGB-
SIHILLS LYNGDOH SAP/174
53. | NONGBSAP MAWPHLANG | EAST KHA- | SHRI PYN- 03.12.2016 BMC/EKH/NONGB-
SIHILLS HUNLANG SAP/176
KURBAH
54, | MAWKOHTEP MAWPHLANG | EAST KHA- | SHRI TAMBO- 05.12.2016 BMC/EKH/MAW-
SI HILLS RLANG RANI KOHTEP/170
55. | LYNGWA MAWPHLANG | EAST KHA- | SHRI TAINING 05.12.2016 BMC/EKH/LYN-
SIHILLS WARDKHAR GWA/175
56. | NONGTHYMMAI | MAWPHLANG | EAST KHA- | SHRI EMPISTAR | 06.12.2016 BMC/EKH/
RUM SIHILLS MAWKHIEW NONGTHYMMALI
RUM/180
57. | MAHENDRA- ZIKZAG SOUTH SHRI MALAY KV | 07.12.2016 BMC/SWGH/MAHEN-
GANG BAZAR WEST SAHA DRAGANJ BAZAR/165
GARO
HILLS
58. | JANIMAW- MAWPHLANG | EAST KHA- | SHRI WAISOR 10.12.2016 BMC/EKH/JANIMAW-
IONG SI HILLS RYNTATHIANG IONG/172
59. | LAWSHLEM MAWPHLANG | EAST KHA- | SHRI SWEN KHAR- | 12.12.2016 BMC/EKH/LAWSH-
SIHILLS RYNGKI LEM/173
60 | NANDIRCHAR ZIKZAG SOUTH SHRI MOMIN 14.12.2016 BMC/SWGH/
WEST MIAH NANDIRCHAR/166
GARO
HILLS
61. | FAKIRPARA ZIKZAG SOUTH SHRI DHAN- 15.12.2016 BMC/SWGH/FAKIRPA-
WEST NESWAR KOCH RA/167
GARO
HILLS
62. | CHONDROSUK RONGARA SOUTH SHRI SELBISON M. | 19.12.2016 BMC/SGH/CHONDRO-
GARO SANGMA SUK/208
HILLS
63. | WAHUMJARAIN | MAWPHLANG | EASRT SHRIANLESTAR | 23.12.2016 BMC/EKH/WAHUMIJA-
KHASI KHYLLAIT RAIN/179
HILLS
64. | UMJAPHOT UMSNING RI-BHOI SHRI DRET 14.01.2017 BMC/RBD/UMIJA-
KHARKRANG PHOT/187
65. | SIMSENG NAKAL | RONGJENG EAST GARO | SHRI. HEDITSON | 17.01.2017 BMC/EGH/SIMSENG
HILLS MOMIN NAKAL/242
66. | LUMSHKEN KHLIEHRIAT | EAST JAIN- | SHRIBLO TLANG | 18.01.2017 BMC/EJH/LUMSHKEN
WAHSARANG TIA HILLS WAHSARABG/204
67. | SAINURBANIA UMSNING RI-BHOI SHRI STOWIN 28.01.2017 BMC/RBD/SAINUR-
KYRSIAN BANIA/188
638. | KAIRANG KHLIEHRIAT | EAST JAIN- | SHRI. T. MANAR 28.01.2017 BMC/EJH/
TIA HILLS KAIRANG/240
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69. | MEDUGITTIM RONGARA SOUTH SHRI LAITI M. 05.02.2017 BMC/SGH/MEDUGIT-
GARO SANGMA TIM/209
HILLS
70. | LUM MYNTRI UMSNING RI BHOI SHRI ELIS MYNS- | 08.02.2017 BMC/RBD/LUM MYN-
ING RI/193
71. | PYNTHORSALE | KHLIEHRIAT | EAST JAIN- | SHRI SMAIN- 10.02.2017 BMC/EJH/PYNTHOR-
TIA HILLS BHALANG PHAWA SALE/205
72. | KYNJOIN UM- UMSNING RI BHOI SHRI RESWEL 11.02.2017 BMC/RBD/KYNJOI-
RAN SUTING NUMRAN/194
73. | DEINSHALALU | KHLIEHRIAT | EASTJAIN- | SHRIJAMMEY 12.02.2017 BMC/EJH/DEINSHA-
TIAHILLS | RYMBAI LALU/206
74. | UMKRA UMSNING RI BHOI SHRI HEPSHON 17.02.2017 BMC/RBD/UM-
SUJAL KRA/199
75. | UMSOHLANG UMSNING RI BHOI SHRI SYLVESTER | 17.02.2017 BMC/RBD/UMSOH-
MAWTHOH LANG/200
76. | UMLATAR UMSNING RI-BHOI SHRI.DANCING 22.02.2017 BMC/RB/UM-
MAWLONG LATAR/213
77. | NONGMAWLONG [ UMSNING RI-BHOI SHRI. EKOLES 22.02.2017 BMC/RB/NONGMAW-
WAHLANG LONG/248
78. | BANBUDAI UMSNING RI BHOI SHRI B.PYN- 28.02.2017 BMC/RBD/BANBU-
BHALANG SYIEM DAI/201
79. | UMSAW SOHIONG EAST KHA- | SHRL KRALLING | 05.03.2017 BMC/EKH/UM-
SIHILLS KHARTHANGMAW SAW/228
80. | IMTRA APAL RONGJENG EAST GARO | SHRI SABIUSH 07.03.2017 BMC/EGH/IMTRA
HILLS MARAK APAL/203
81. | CHERANALDA |RONGJENG EAST GARO | SHRI.SENGJIM 07.03.2017 BMC/EGH/CHERAN
HILLS SANGMA ALDA/243
82. | RONGBING BOL- | SAMANDA EAST GARO | SHRI. RONELSON | 09.03.2017 BMC/EGH/RONGBING
DAK HILLS R.MARAK BOLDAK/241
83. | PDENGNONGRIM | UMSNING RI-BHOI SHRI. PAULUS 10.03.2017 BMC/RB/PDENGNON-
MARTEN GRIM/214
84. | DIENGKYR- 12 SHNONG EAST KHA- | SHRI BORDAR 11.03.2017 BMC/EKH/ DIENGKYR-
THONG LAITKHROH | SIHILLS KHARKONGOR THONG/202
85. | CHUTMANG RONGARA SOUTH SHRI. LEBITH K. 11.03.2017 BMC/SGH/CHUT-
GONGGOROT GARO SANGMA MANG
HILLS GONGGOROT/210
86. | DOMSNOIN SOHIONG EAST KHA- | SHRI. KITBOR 16.03.2017 | BMC/EKH/
SI HILLS KHARJANA DOMSNOIN/229
87 | LUMKYNTUNG [ 12-SHNONG EAST KHA- | SHRL LIBARSON | 18.03.2017 | BMC/EKH/LUMKYN-
LAITKROH SIHILLS NONGBRI TUNG/220
88. | UMSAW DOMB- | SOHIONG EAST KHA- | SHRL. PHAINBOR | 18.03.2017 | BMC/EKH/UMSAW
HOI SIHILLS NONGRANG DOMBHOI/230
89. | LEN MAWTAP SOHIONG EAST KHA- | SHRI. MODICALD | 18.03.2017 | BMC/EKH/LEN MAW-
SI HILLS DIENGDOH TAP/231
90. | MARPNA MAWPHLANG | EAST KHA- | SHRL F.L.MAW- | 22.03.2017 | BMC/EKH/MARP-
SIHILLS LONG NA/232
91. | MANAI MAWPHLANG | EAST KHA- | SHRI. BISTAR 27.03.2017 | BMC/EKH/MANAI/233
ST HILLS KHARPHULI
92. | MADANRTIANG | UMSNING RI-BHOI SHRI. MORJINESS | 27.03.2017 | BMC/RB/MADANR-

DKHAR

TIANG/249
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4. Publications by the Board (2016-17)
In the year 2016-17, the Board has published the following books, brochures and posters to generate

awareness regarding the biodiversity of Meghalaya:

Books:

Check-list of Flora
of Meghalaya
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Checklist of Flora of Meghalaya

Brochures:

SN | Meghalaya Biodiversity Board (&3]

e oF fiy With me,. But don't try to eage me.

The Biologcal Diversdy Act (2002], Rules (2004) and the
Maghalaya Blological Diversity Rules, 2010 ad aim at achisving
i i oes and o fair and

F benefits h use.
i Board, in 2010, strives to

threuigh vasous conservation measures and swareness programmes. 5o
far 94 Biodiversity Management Committess [BAC) have been
constituted in the iate and I5 Pecple's Blodiversity Regsters (PEREare

under preparation.
Functions and Dutias of the Board
* Achvise the Sran an many
of bio-diversity,

2 use of i
sharing of benefits arking out of the use of biclogical resource and
knowledgs.

* Regulate by granting of spprovals or otherwise requests for commercaal
utikzation ar blo-survey and blo-utiltration of any biological resource by
Indian Mationals

*Gie directions to the lotal bodies/Biodiversity Management
i In writing and through tar effectwe
Implementstion of the Act, and to facilitate their meaningfl
partidpation in all measures relating to conservation, sustainable use,
and squitsble benefit-sharing.

+ Facilitate updating and implementations of State Bio-diversiy Strategy
and Action Pan,

 Perform such ather functions, as may be necessary 1o cary out the
provisians of the Act or a8 may ba prestribed by the Sute Government

Let's ensure the MILESTOMNES OF ACHIEVEMENTS

in th

- of 105 i

= (BMC) in

= Capacity bullding in officers & staff of tha Forest
Department through tralning workshops,

= Notification of "District Nodal Officers” and
‘Technical Support Groups® for all the Districts,

= Distribution of Research Grants to 10 projects on
Blodiversity Conservation.

- of posters, ete. on
Biodiversity,

= Release of a book "Wild Orchids of Meghalaya: &
Pictorlal Guide'.

-

a
on nature to create awareness.
- In all districts.

= Preparation of S5-Year Plan on BMC, PER and BHS.

= Particiption in various biodiversity exhibitions,
e




Stickers

Every local body shall
constitute a Biodiversity
Management Committee

within its area for the

purpose of promoting
conservation, sustainable
use and documentation of
biological diversity
including preservation of
habitats, conservation of
land races, folk varieties
and cultivars,
domesticated stocks and
breeds of animals and
microorganisms and
chronicling of knowledge
relating to biological
diversity.

The BMC will function
from the office premises
to be provided by the
local body.

Tenure of the BMC

The tenure of the BMC
will be five years /
co-terminus with the
tenure of the local body
however, the existing
BMC will continue to
operate, until a new
committee is
constituted.
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The Biological
Diversity Act

Enacted in 2002 and
Rules notified in 2004
Objectives:

Conservation of
Biological Diversity.

Sustainable use of its
components.

Equitable sharing of
the benefits arising out
of the use of biological
resources, knowledge

and for matters
connected therewith
or incidental thereto.
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Posters:

TRADITIONALLY USED SEEDS OF GARO HILLS
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THREATENED FISHES OF MEGHALAYA

Scientific name: Danio jaintimnensis (Sen, 2007)
2007 vol, 107(Part. 8.
8 Rangriang, Jowal, Jaintia hills
Meghalaya)
‘Common name: Jaintia danio
ribution: Moghalays
IUCN Status: Visnerable

-

Sciantific name) Schistur el e {Singhy
and Banaescy, 1981)

(T nat. Grigors Antipa. 1981 vol, 208,
Type locality: Barapani near Shillong, Meghalaya)
Cammon name: Norl eaitem oaciss
Distribution: Assam and Maghalaya
IUCH Status: Vulnerable
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Sclentific name: Peifia shalynivs (Yazdani
i Tahakdar, 1975)
AL 1875 vol. T2{Part 1): 218,
rapani Lake, Khasi hilis,
Maghalaya)
Common name: Shalynai barb
Distribution: Arunachal Pradesh, Assam,
Manipur, Meghataya, Mizoram and Nagaland,
IUCH Status: Vulnorabie

¥
halaya boachas
Meghalaya
TUEH Status: Endangered

-

Pultada indica Yazdam, 1872
4 z 1872 vol, BHPart 1)
Sumar straam

Distribution: Arunschal Pradesh, Assam and
Maghalaya,
IUCH Status: Endangored

Tradable Bio-resourses of Khasi and Jaintia Hills
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MEDICINAL PLANTS USED BY THE PEOPLE OF
KHASI AND JAINTIA HILLS
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Conserve the rare biodiversity in the caves of Meghalaya
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5. Activities of the Board (2016-17)

The following are the activities which have either been organized or participated by the Board during
the year 2016-2017:
1. State Level Workshop (NEHU):

The Board in collaboration with the Forests & Environment Department, Government of Meghalaya
organized a State Level Workshop for all Stakeholders on “Biodiversity Conservation and Provisions
of the Biological Diversity Act, 2002” on the 16" December, 2016 at Multi Use Convention Centre,
North Eastern Hill University, Shillong.

Few pictures from the workshop:
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2. The board organised peer to peer learning visits for the benefit of the BMC members to West
Bengal (June 2016) & Kerala (November 2016).

3. In the year 2016-17, Wildlife Institute of India, Dehradun is engaged by the Board to prepare
the Meghalaya Biodiversity Strategy & Action Plan (MBSAP). Stakeholders” consultation meeting was
held in the Conference Hall of Sylvan House, Lower Lachumiere, Shillong on the 13" and 14™ of
December, 2016.

4. MBB’s nominee, a Self Help Group from Mawkyrnot, won the prestigious India Biodiversity
Award, 2016 under the category “Sustainable use of Bio-resources” for promoting and protecting
root bridges of Meghalaya.

Few pictures from the Award Ceremony which showcase the award recipients:
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The SHG of Mawkiinat wins the prestiguous Indi
Bla Diversity Avwards 2016
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6. Awareness Campaigns: The list of various awareness programmes conducted throughout
Meghalaya (2016-2017) are as follows:

Date & Year

Place/Venue

Programme

30™ July, 2016

Nongsangu, Umsning Block

Awareness Programme on BMC

26" August, 2016

Namdong, Thadlaskein block

Awareness Programme on BMC

22nd September, | Amlarem, West Jaintia Hills Awareness Programme on BMC and
2016 Community Reserve

27 September, | Bataw, Khliehriat Block Awareness Programme on BMC

2016

13t November, 2016

Laitkroh BDO Office

Awareness meeting with the VEC mem-
bers and Headmen from different villages
under Laitkroh block about BMC

9" November, 2016

Betasing, Tura

Awareness Programme on BMC at Betas-
ing for all the Gram Sevaks of both Betas-
ing and Zik-Zak Block

6" December,2016

Williamnagar

Awareness Programme on BMC at Social
Forestry, DFO office for all the Gram Se-
vaks and villages under Williamnagar

11" January, 2017

Lad Mukhla (West Jaintia Hills)

Awareness Programme organised by the
DFO Wildlife Division, Jowai

13™ January, 2017

Mynsngat (West Jaintia Hills)

Awareness Programme organised by the
DFO Wildlife Division, Jowai

16" January, 2017

Moodop (West Jaintia Hills)

Awareness Programme organised by the
DFO Wildlife Division, Jowai

18" January, 2017

Kutmadan, Sohra, Shella-

Bholaganj Block

Awareness Programme organised by the
DFO Wildlife Division, East Khasi Hills

20" January, 2017

Namdong, West Jaintia Hills

Awareness Programme organised by the
DFO Wildlife Division, Jowai

11" January, 2017

Lad Mukhla, West Jaintia Hills

Awareness Programme organised by the
DFO Wildlife Division, Jowai

13™ January, 2017

Mynsngat, West Jaintia Hills

Awareness Programme organised by the
DFO Wildlife Division, Jowai.

31 January, 2017

Mawngap, Mawphlang, Rang-
skhen

Introductory meeting with the people re-
garding BMC and also PBR preparation.

Went for survey to Rangskhen with the
experts from Kolkatta and meeting Bah
Tambor in Mawphlang

31 January, 2017

Mawngap, Mawphlang, Rang-
skhen

Introductory meeting with the people re-
garding BMC and also PBR preparation.

Went for survey to Rangskhen with the
experts from Kolkatta and meeting Bah
Tambor in Mawphlang
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15" February, 2017 | Umsning Introductory meeting with the BMC mem-
bers about BMC and PBR preparation.

14™ March, 2017 Rangskhen Introductory meeting with the people re-
garding BMC and also PBR preparation
and survey at Rangsken village.

15" March, 2017 Sohiong Introductory meeting with the people re-
garding BMC and also PBR preparation
and survey at Law Sohiong.

Few pictures from Awareness Campaigns.

Rangskhen

Meghalava
Biodiversity Board
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7. Research Projects undertaken and completed by the Board (2016-2017):
1. Raja Nongkhlaw:

Livestock Biodiversity in Khasi and Jaintia Hills of Meghalaya: This project is carried out to assess the

current status of the variety of farm animals reared by public and privatized enterprises within the
Khasi and Jaintia Hills of the State of Meghalaya.

Holstein Friesian Cross Breed Jersey Cross Breed

(Regional Crossbred Cattle Breeding Project Kyrdemkulai, Ri-Bhoi)

Aquatic Biodiversity in Khasi and jaintia Hills of Meghalaya: The objective of the study is to assess and

document all available species of aquatic flora and fauna present in the water bodies within Khasi and
Jaintia Hills of the State.

Scientific Name: Costus speciosus Scientific Name: Odorrana sp.
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2. Welfareson Khongriah

Survey and Documentation on Tradable Bio-Resources in Khasi and Jaintia Hills of Meghalaya: The
objective of the study is to explore the plants and animals of Khasi, Jaintia and Ri-Bhoi districts of
Meghalaya which are traded within the State, to other states of the country and also to the neighboring
Country Bangladesh.

Scientific Name: Thysanolaena maxima Scientific Name: Cinnamomum tamala

Survey and Documentation on Wild Edible Mushrooms in Khasi and Jaintia Hills of Meghalaya:
The objective of the study is to survey and document the wild edible mushroom species consumed
by the people of Khasi and Jaintia Hills of the State. Identification of Mushrooms which are edible or
poisonous has also been done.

Scientific Name: Albatrellus sp. Scientific Name: Lactarius volemus

Local Name: Tit Thylliej Masi Local Name: Tit dud
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3. Sanggra Ch. Momin

Survey and Documentation of tradable Bio-Resources of Garo Hills, Meghalaya: The objective of

the study is to survey and document the tradable bio-resources of Garo Hills, categorize the uses of
different tradable species and evaluate and analyze the primary information based on market visits.

Scientific Name: Carissa Carandas (Fruit) Scientific Name: Phaseolus species (Vegetable)

Survey and Documentation on Ethno-Botanically Important Species (Wild Species) and their
miscellaneous uses in Garo Hills, Meghalaya: The objective of the study is to survey and document the
ethno-botanically important wild species and to categorize the traditional knowledge and their uses.

4. Auphelia. B. Syiem

Survey and Documentation of Climbers and Creepers of Khasi and Jaintia Hills, Meghalaya: The

objective of the study is to survey and document the climbers and creepers of Khasi and Jaintia Hills

of Meghalaya. The study also enlists the plant species with their habitats, common/local names and

uses as far as possible.

g SRl
Scientific Name: Ficus pumila Scientific Name: Passiflora edulis

Common Name: Climbing Fig Local Name: Sohbrap

-
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5. Baaijingkmen Nongkynrih

Survey and Documentation of Beetles in Khasi and Jaintia Hills: The objective of the study is to

document the order Coleoptera of the class Insecta in Khasi and Jaintia Hills. The study also provides

information on the diversity and abundance of Beetles in Khasi and Jaintia Hills, Meghalaya.

Scientific Name: Rhynchophorus ferrugineus Scientific Name: Coccinella transversalis

Common Name: Weevil Beetle Common Name: Ladybird Beetle

6.  Pyndaplin Lyngdoh

Survey and Documentation of Wildflowers of Khasi and Jaintia Hills: The objective of the study is to
survey and document all the available wild flowers found in Khasi and Jaintia Hills. The study also
provides information on the importance and uses of the Wildflowers.
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8. Release of Start-up funds to the BMCs:
In 2016-17, the Board has released Start-up Funds which are detailed below:

Date & Place Amount
Year

28/04/16 | Local Biodiversity Fund of Durabanda BMC 20,000
28/04/16 | Local Biodiversity Fund of Satilogre BMC 20,000
28/04/16 | Local Biodiversity Fund of Dap-Rongadiggre BMC 20,000
28/04/16 | Local Biodiversity Fund of Dangkipara BMC 20,000
28/04/16 | Local Biodiversity Fund of Dana Adugre BMC 20,000
28/04/16 | Local Biodiversity Fund of Amponggre BMC 20,000
28/04/16 | Local Biodiversity Fund of Daljagre BMC 20,000
28/04/16 | Local Biodiversity Fund of Mongalgre BMC 20,000
28/04/16 | Local Biodiversity Fund of Dechingre BMC 20,000
28/04/16 | Local Biodiversity Fund of Chibongre BMC 20,000
28/04/16 | Local Biodiversity Fund of Magalpara BMC 20,000
28/04/16 | Local Biodiversity Fund of Aruakgre BMC 20,000
28/04/16 | Local Biodiversity Fund of Nonglwai Il BMC 20,000
28/04/16 | Local Biodiversity Fund of Pyndeng Umjarain BMC 20,000
28/04/16 | Local Biodiversity Fund of Diwon Rangblang BMC 20,000
28/04/16 | Local Biodiversity Fund of Por Mawlai BMC 20,000
28/04/16 | Local Biodiversity Fund of Khulia Village BMC 20,000
28/04/16 | Local Biodiversity Fund of Myrdon Nongbah BMC 20,000
28/04/16 | Local Biodiversity Fund of Khlieh Mushut BMC 20,000
24/06/16 | Local Biodiversity Fund of Khlieh Rangnah BMC 20,000
24/06/16 | Local Biodiversity Fund of Umsalang BMC 20,000
24/06/16 | Local Biodiversity Fund of Musiaw BMC 20,000
24/06/16 | Local Biodiversity Fund of Thadialong BMC 20,000
24/06/16 | Local Biodiversity Fund of MawlangwirBMC 20,000
24/06/16 | Local Biodiversity Fund of Wahlyngdoh BMC 20,000
16/09/16 | Local Biodiversity Fund of Kur Syiem BMC 20,000
16/09/16 | Local Biodiversity Fund of Sohkhar BMC 20,000
16/09/16 | Local Biodiversity Fund of Rongskong BMC 20,000
16/09/16 | Local Biodiversity Fund of Nongthymmai BMC 20,000
16/09/16 | Local Biodiversity Fund of Mawtneng BMC 20,000
16/09/16 | Local Biodiversity Fund of Bhain BMC 20,000
16/09/16 | Local Biodiversity Fund of Thadsning BMC 20,000
16/09/16 | Local Biodiversity Fund of Mukhap BMC 20,000
16/09/16 | Local Biodiversity Fund of Latymphu BMC 20,000
16/09/16 | Local Biodiversity Fund of Mootyrshiah A BMC 20,000
16/09/16 | Local Biodiversity Fund of Shangpung Pohshnong BMC 20,000

28/09/16 | Local Biodiversity Fund of Rymbai BMC 20,000
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28/09/16 | Local Biodiversity Fund of Dkhiah BMC 20,000
28/09/16 | Local Biodiversity Fund of Moolamylliang BMC 20,000
28/09/16 | Local Biodiversity Fund of Nongthymme BMC 20,000
28/09/16 | Local Biodiversity Fund of Suchen Rim BMC 20,000
28/09/16 | Local Biodiversity Fund of Lumshken BMC 20,000
27/10/16 | Local Biodiversity Fund of Miangshiang BMC 20,000
02/12/16 | Local Biodiversity Fund of Sohbar BMC 20,000
02/12/16 | Local Biodiversity Fund of Kutmadan BMC 20,000
02/12/16 | Local Biodiversity Fund of Tympiah Kasu BMC 20,000
02/12/16 | Local Biodiversity Fund of Cham Cham BMC 20,000
02/12/16 | Local Biodiversity Fund of Byndihati BMC 20,000
02/12/16 | Local Biodiversity Fund of Moolang BMC 20,000







Annual Report 2015-18

L

Kiron Joshi & Associates
% Chartered Accountants Regn. No. 313048 E

bl

LD BBuilding: G S. Road, Shillong-793 001, Phone: 2223727, Fax: (0364) 2224647, Email . kironjoshiassociates@gmail.com

AUDITORS' REPORT

We have examined the annexed Balance Sheet as at 31.03.2017 and Income & Expenditure Account
and Receipts and Payments Account for the year ended on that date of MEGHALAYA
BIODIVERSITY BOARD: SYLVAN HOUSE : LOWER LACHUMIERE : SHILLONG.

These financial statements are the responsibility of the Board. Our responsibility is to express an opinion
on these financial statements based on our audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in India. Those
standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the
financial statements are free of material misstatement.

An audit includes examining on test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosure in financial
statement An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates
read with the estimate related disclosures made in the notes on accounts by the centre as well as

evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable
basis for our opinion.

We have obtained all the information we have required for those accounts which were placed before us
The said accounts are in agreement with the books and according to the explanations given to us and
read with the annexed notes on accounts, said accounts give true and fair view in conformity with the
accounting principles generally accepted in India of the state of affairs of the Board as on 31,.3.2017 and
of its Income & Expenditure for the year ended on that date.

for KIRON JOSHI| & ASSOCIATES
Chartered Accountants.

Place:Shillong
Date: 18.03.2019

KIRON JOSHI.
(Membership No.051046)
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MEGHALAYA BIODIVERSITY BOARD
SYLVAN HOUSE : LOWER LACHUMIERE : SHILLONG

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31.03.2017

LIABILITIES ASSETS
CAPITAL FUND: FIXED ASSETS:
Opening Balance 916148.86 As per Schedule 'A' 1310362.00
(+) Excess of Income over
Expenditure 915209.00 1833357.86

GRANT FUND:
Opening balance 23531378.00
(+) Recewed during the year from:
a) National Biodiversity Authority,

Chennai 1234035.00
b) Government of Meghalaya 443200000

29197413.00

(-) Utilised during the year for

revenue expenses as per Income

& Expenditure Account CURRENT ASSETS:
a) National Biodiversity Authority Cash in Hand
Chennai 4607576.00 Cash at Bank ‘SB Alc with
b) Government of Meghalaya 5076707.00 19513130.00 SBI A/c No. 32375460838 2003612586 20036125.86
T _21346487.86 ¥ 21346487 B8

In terms of our audit report of even date
for KIRON JOSHI & ASSOCIATES

Place : Shillong
Date : 18.03.2019

KIRON JOSHI
(Membership No. 051046)

Secretary
‘eghalaya Biodiversity Boar:
Shillong
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MEGHALAYA BIODIVERSITY BOARD
SYLVAN HOUSE : LOWER LACHUMIERE : SHILLONG

INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31.03.2017

EXPENDITURE INCOME
STATE PLAN EXPENSES: Grant in Aid from:
A) Salary Component: a) Government of Meghalaya 5076707.00
Salary & Allowances 1323597.00 b) Mational Biodiversity
Authority, Chennai 4607576.00 S684283.00
B) Non Salary Component :
1. Travelling/Sitting Allowance 222188.00
2 Office Expenses
a) Stationery 41671.00 Bank Interest 1204885.00
b) Telephone 18351.00 Sale of books 93062 .00
c) POL & Vehicle Maintenance 172389.00
d) Consumables for Computers 17631.00
&) Postal Stamps 9657.00
f) Bank Charges 230.00
a) Wages 1600.00 261529.00
3 Other Charges !

a) Formation of Expert group,
field visits, consultation &

Preparation of SBAP 200000.00
b) Contingent Expenditure 13060.00 213060.00
4. Minor Works
a) Publicity Malerials 115315.00
b) Sponsoring State Level
Workshop 3279863.00
¢) Organising Biodiversity related
Workshops 250000.00
d) Supply of books/DVDS ets 330000.00 1023278.00
5. Major Works

a) Publish /republish books/
documents/compilations on
the topic of Biodiversity and

culture of Meghalaya 370000.00
b) Organising Awareness
Programmes for BMCs 550000.00

c) Sponsoring investigation/
research on components of

Biodiversily in Meghalaya 100000.00  1020000.00
6. Miscellaneous Expenditure 5055.00
7 Advertisement 28000 .00
8. Start Up Fund for BMCs 980000.00
NBA EXPENSES:
Salary of outsourced/contract personnel 1019000.00
Infrastructure Development of State
Biodiversity Board 358218.00
Thematic Expert Committees meeting 57558.00
Preparation of People's Biodiversity Register 1663200.00
Peer to Peer Learning Programme 574199.00

Balance C/F

<H

8748882 00 Balance C/F T 1098223000

Contd .. .P/2

Secrefary
leghalaya Biodiversily |
Shillong
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Balance BIF

Expenses on Translation of Material
Printing & Dissemination
Amount refund to NBA, Chennai

Financial assistance for Celebration
of IBD released to
a) DFO, Silviculture Division,

Place = Shillong
Date : 18.03.2019

T

East Khasi Hills 20000.00
b) DFO, East Khasi Hills
Wildlife Division 30000.00
c) DFO, East Garo Hllls Wild Life
Division 30000.00
d) DFO, East Garo Hills Social
Forestry Division 60000.00
e) DFO, West Garo Hllls Wild Life
Division 30000.00
f) DFO, West Garo Hills Social
Forestry Division 60000.00
g) DFO, South Garo Hllls Wild
Life Division 50000.00
h} DFO, West Khasi Hills Social
Forestry Division 60000.00
i) DFQ, Easl Khasi Hills Social
Forestry Division 30000.00
1) DFO, East Khasi Hills Wildlife
Dhwision 30000.00
k) DFO, Jaintia Hills Wildlife
Division 60000.00
I} DFO, East Jaintia Hills Social
Farestry Division 60000.00
m) DFO. Ri Bhoi Social Forestry
Division 60000.00
n) DFO, North Garo Hills Wildlife
Division 30000.00
0) DFO, South West Garo Hills
Social Forestry Division 30000.00
p) DFO. South West Khasi Hills
Social Forestry Division 30000.00
EXPENSES OUT OF INTEREST
Printing of Annual Report for 2012 -15
Depreciation
Excess of Income over Expenditure
7

8748882.00

40000.00
215401.00

680000.00

146667.00

236071.00
915208.00

10982230.00

Balance B/F

g

¥ 10982230.00

¥ 10982230.00

In terms of our audit report of even date
for KIRON JOSHI & ASSOCIATES

KIRON JOSHI
(Membership No. 0510486)

Secretary”
eafalaya Biodiversity ©
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MEGHALAYA BIODIVERSITY BOARD
SYLVAN HOUSE : LOWER LACHUMIERE : SHILLONG
RECEIPTS & PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31.03.2017
RECEIPTS PAYMENTS
Opening Balances STATE PLAN EXPENSES:
Cash in Hand A) Salary Compoenent:
Cash al Bank 'SB Alc with Salary & Allowances 13235497.00
SBI Alc No. 32375460838 22904947 86 22904947 .86
B) Non Salary Component :
1. Travelling/Sitting Allowance 222188.00
Grant in Aid from: 2. Office Expenses :
a) Government of Meghalaya 4432000.00 a) Stationery 41671.00
b) National Biodiversity b) Telephone 18351.00
Authority, Chennai 1234035.00 5666035.00 c) POL & Vehicle Maintenance 172389.00
d) Consumables for Computers 17631.00
e) Postal Stamps 9657.00
f) Purchase of Biodiversity
Bank Interest 1204885.00 related Books 1854.00
Sale of books 93062.00 g) Bank Charges 230.00
h) Wages 1600.00 263383.00
3. Other Charges :
a) Formation of Expert group,
field visits, consultation &
Preparation of SBAP 200000.00
b) Contingent Expenditure 13060.00 213060.00
4. Minor Works
a) Publicity Materials 115315.00
b) Sponsoring State Level
Workshop 327963.00
c) Organising Biodiversity related
Workshops 250000.00
d) Supply of books/DVDS ets 330000.00 1023278.00
5. Major Works :
a) Publish /republish books/
documents/compilations on
the topic of Biodiversity and
culture of Meghalaya 370000.00
b) Organising Awareness
Programmes for BMCs 550000.00
c) Sponsoring investigation/
research on components of
Biodiversity in Meghalaya 100000.00  1020000.00
6. Miscellaneous Expenditure 5055.00
7. Advertisement 28000.00
8. Start Up Fund for BMCs 980000.00
NBA EXPENSES:
Salary of outsourced/contract personnel 1019000.00
Infrastructure Development of State
Biodiversity Board 358218.00
Thematic Expert Committees meeting 57558.00
Preparation of People's Biodiversity Register 1663200.00
Balance C/F T 2986892986 Balance C/F T 8176537.00
Contd....P/2
Secretary
Jeghalaya Biodiversily Boa:
Shiltong
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Balance B/IF 7 298680929.86
¥ 29868929.86
Place = Shillong
Date : 18.03.2019

Balance BIF T 8176537.00
Peer to Peer Learning Programme 574189.00
Expenses on Translation of Material
Printing & Dissemination 40000.00
Amount refund to NBA, Chennai 215401.00
Financial assistance for Celebration
of IBD released to
a) DFO, Silviculture Division,
East Khasi Hills 20000.00
b) DFO, East Khasi Hills
Wildlife Division 30000.00
c) DFO, East Garo Hills Wild Life
Division 30000.00
d) DFO, East Garo Hills Social
Forestry Division 60000.00
e) DFO, West Garo Hllls Wild Life
Division 30000.00
f) DFO, West Garo Hills Social
Forestry Division 60000.00
g) DFO, South Garo Hllls Wild
Life Division 60000.00
h) DFO, West Khasi Hills Social
Forestry Division 60000.00
i) DFO, East Khasi Hills Social
Forestry Division 30000.00
J) DFO, East Khasi Hills Wildlife
Division 30000.00
k) DFOQ, Jaintia Hills Wildlife
Division 60000.00
1) DFO, East Jaintia Hills Social
Forestry Division 60000.00
m) DFO, Ri Bho! Social Forestry
Division 60000.00
n) OFO, North Garo Hills Wildlife
Division 30000.00
o) OFQ, South West Garo Hills
Social Forestry Division 30000.00
p) DFQ, South West Khasi Hills
Social Forestry Division 3000000 680000.00

EXPENSES OUT OF INTEREST
Printing of Annual Report for 2012 -15

Closing Balances -

Cash in Hand

Cash at Bank :SB AJc with
SB| Adc No, 32375460838

¥
L

In terms of our audit report of even date

for KIRON JOSHI & ASSOCIATHS

rtered Account

KIRON JOSH
(Membership No. 051046

Secrelary
leghalaya Biodiversify
Shillong

Mﬂm\y

146667 .00

20036125.86 20036125 86

29868529 .86

g

1
!

)




Annual Report 2015-18

SCHEDULE A : FIXED ASSETS

MEGHALAYA BIODIVERSITY BOARD
SYLVAN HOUSE : LOWER LACHUMIERE : SHILLONG

SCHEDULE FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31.03.2017

GROSS BLOCK DEPRECIATION NET BLOCK
il DL OPENING | FOR THE AS ON
Sl PARTICULARS OPENING BEFORE AFTER DELETION AS ON RATE BALANCE YEAR TOTAL 31.03.2017
No BALANCE 30.08.2016 30.09.2016 31.03.2017 T

1|Furniture & Fixtures 432532.00 - - - 432532.00| 10% 62866.00 36967.00 99833.00 332699.00
2|Computer & Peripherals 323810.00 - - - 323810.00| 40% 251700.00 28844.00 280544.00 43266.00
3|Office Equipments 591395.00 - - - 591395.00| 15% 119399.00 70789.00 190198.00 401197.00
4|Books 130602.00 1854.00 - - 132456.00| 20% 41211.00 18249.00 58460.00 72996.00
5|Vehicle 688605.00 - - - 688605.00] 15% 147189.00 81212.00 228401.00 460204.00
TOTAL 2166944.00 1854.00 - - 2168798.00 622365.00 236071.00 858436.00f 1310362.00

Secretary
Weghataya Biodjvers

Shillong ~ /
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MEGHALAYA BIODIVERSITY BOARD
SYLVAN HOUSE : LOWER LACHUMIERE : SHILLONG

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND NOTES ON ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR
ENDED 31.03.2017

1. The financial statements have been prepared on the basis of historical cost convention and
on the cash method of accounting.

2. Accounting policies not specifically referred to otherwise are consistent and in consonance
with generally accepted accounting principles.

3. Grant received to the extent utilised for revenue expenditure during the year have been
recognised as income in the Income and Expenditure Account. The unutilised balance is
shown as liability under Grant Fund in the Balance Sheet.

4. a) Fixed Assets have been stated at cost with addition during the year, depreciation
charged till 31.03.2016 and depreciation for the year as per details given in Schedule 'A'.

b) Depreciation on Fixed Assets have been charged as per WDV method and as per the
rates and manner prescribed under the Income Tax Rules,

5. Retirement benefits to employees have not been provided for. It will be charged to revenue
as and when paid.

Secretary
‘ghalaya Biodiversily [#
Shillong

7
i




Annual Report 2015-18

L ol

MEGHALAYA BIODIVERSITY BOARD
SYLVAN HOUSE : LOWER LACHUMIERE : SHILLONG

BANK RECONCILIATION STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31.03.2017

Bank balance as per Pass Book T 2060361186
(-) Cheque issued but not presented for payment till 31.03.2017:
Date Chague No. Amount
14.03.2017 199828 30000.00
31.03.2017 199836 16569.00
31.03.2017 199837 148782.00
31.03.2017 199838 97991.00
31.03.2017 199839 28876.00
31.03.2017 199844 87000.00
31.03.2017 199840 7419.00
31.03.2017 199841 22329.00
31.03.2017 199842 5000.00
31.03.2017 199843 3420.00
31.03.2017 199845 110100.00
12.01.2017 199806 10000.00 567486.00
Bank balance as per Cash boaok T  20036125.88

aeLielary
leghalaya Biodiversity Bc -
Shillong
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Board Activities for the year 2017-2018

The main activities of the Board up to March, 2018 are encapsulated as follows:
1. Notifications pertaining to the Board (2017-18)

On 13" December, 2018 the Government of Meghalaya in consultation with the Meghalaya Biodiversity
Board issued the notification regarding the declaration of the designated area under Umkon Village,
Umling Block of Ri-bhoi District as the Khlaw Kur Syiem Kmielang Biodiversity Heritage Site.

KHLAW KUR SYIEM KMIEING BIODIVERSITY HERITAGE SITE (BHS) ¥
Umkon Village. Ri Bhoi District JF
(Area - 16.05 Ha) A

i i

daka g Sysam K
e P Fordst of Saierm Clan
Lk g Sy K gl

Pt Pt o Sypmer Clan
tdaka jnng Sysem K bng)

® HLAGE

W SITE WENTORY

® GRS WAPDINT - BOUNDARY
— WD G5 AOAD
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Notification No.: FOR.53/2018/59 Shillong. Dt.:13.12.2018

Ly GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA
FORESTS & ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT

whkkhhkhkihihih

ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR

NOTIFICATION
Dated: Shillong, the 13" Decem ber, 2018.

NO.FOR.53/2018/59 — In exercise of the powers conferred by sub section (1) of section 37 of the
Biological Diversity Act, 2002 (No.18 of 2003) and rule 22 of the Meghalaya Biological Diversity Rules,
2010, the State Government in consultation with the Meghalaya Biodiversity Board (MBB). hereby notifies
the designated area under Umkon Village, Umhng Block as described below as Khlaw Kur Syiem
Kmielng Biodiversity Heritage Site:-

Short Title: This notification may be called as the *Final Notification of Khlaw Kur Syiem
Kmielng Biodiversity Heritage Site (BHS)'. It will come into force on the date of its publication
in the official Gazette

2. Extent of Application: This notification shall apply to the designated area of Khlaw Kur Syiem
Kmielng under Umkon Village, Umling Block, Ri-Bhoi District. The details of the area and
boundary of the Khlaw Kur Syiem Kmielng BHS are given in the land schedule below:

3. Land Schedule:
4. Khlaw Kur Syiem Kmielng BHS

i I'he Area covered

_ _\d r_nc of BHS Area (Ha)

Khlaw Kur Sviem Kmielng BHS 16.05

ii. GPS-Co-ordinates:

I'he boundaries of the Khlaw Kur Syiem Kmielng BIIS are subtended by below mentioned GPS co-
ordinates:

~ GPS CO-ORDINATES - BOUNDARY WAY POINTS
LONGITUDE
92°0'56.88" E

5"

48"

1
[
ll_ ey L
92°1'17.40"
1
1
|

) 9 E
92°1'16.72" E
92 1.09" E
[ 92° I'3.77"E
282 | ~ 92° I'047"E
283 92°0'59.76" E
284 3 92°0'58.12" E
7 9°0'5450"E
287 92°0'44.85"E |
i 253 92°0'46,52"E
5 285 92°0'49.19" E
290 5 92°0'51.80" E
292 25°57' 15.15" N 92°0'52.69" E
9 25°57 16.23" N 92°0'54.70" E
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LABEL |
Traditional Cremation Site
l\-h_n_l_u_l_i_[_h

Iraditional Rest Place
I raditional Worshipping Place
Pond 1 |

GPS CO-ORDINATES - SITE INVENTORY.
ATITUDE

_LONGITUDE

R— | £

92° 0 52.30" E
2P 1NBIITE

1

0 1 12.00°E

92° 1" 15.70" E

1 . S i

92°0'51.29" E

Pond 2

iii. Natural Boundaries of Khlaw Kur Sviem Kmielng BHS
East - Private Land of Khongdeit and Syiemkhuning Clan
West - Private Land of Lit Ranshonand Malai Clan

North - Private Land of Swit Malai., paddy field of SmiManih, private land of Ring Khongdeit, Private
Land of Smen Syiem and Bob Sviem

South — Private Land of Syiemkhuning and Khongdeit Clan

4. Management of the BHS

lhe Durbar of Kur Syiem Raid Nongtluh Biodiversity Management Committee (BMC) in whose
Jurisdiction the BHS is located shall be responsible for the management of the BHS under the guidance of
Meghalaya Biodiversity Board. The BHS shall be managed in accordance with the guidelines for

identification. notification and management of BHS, issued by the National Biodiversity Authority (NBA)

Memo. NO.FOR. 53/2018/59 -A,

Copy lorwarded to:-

1. The P.S. 1o the Hon ble Chief Minister, Meghalava. Shillong. for kind information of the Honble

Chief Minister.

=]

mformation of the Minister.

3. The P.5. o the Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, for information of the Chief Secretary
4. The P.S. to the Additional Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, [/c. Forests & Environment

S'57 1446"N

[ 9°04547T"E

Sd- (P. W. Ingty)

Additional Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya,
Forests & Environment Department

ok ko

Dated: Shillong, the 13" December, 2018.

I'he P.S. to the Minister, I/c. Forests & Environment Department, Meghalaya, Shillong. for kind

Department. Meghalaya, Shillong, for information of the Additional Chief Secretary.

5. The Deputy Commissioner, Ri-Bhoi District, Nongpoh.

6. The Principal Chief Conservator of Forests & HoFF, Meghalaya, Shillong.

Chennai, Tamil Nadu 600113

9. The Divisional Forest Officer (SF). Ri-Bhor District. Nongpoh cum District Nodal Officer

(Biodiversity).

,~The Chairman, Meghalaya Biodiversity Board. Shillong
8. The Secretary. National Biodiversity Authority, Sth Floor. TICEL Bio Park, CSIR, Road, Taramani,

10. The Director of Printing & Stationery, Meghalava. tor tavour of publication in the Gazette.

11. Office copy
12. Guard File.

’
By oler etc
{

/

Deputy Secretary to dﬁu Government of Meghalaya,
FForests & Environment Department

ook

‘e
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2. Meetings of the Board for the year 2017-2018:

Only one meeting was held during the year 2017-18 which is the 12" meeting of the Meghalaya
Biodiversity Board (MBB) on the 22" February, 2018 in the Officer Chamber of the Principal Secretary
(Forests & Environment) Department, Additional Secretariat Building, Shillong. Smt. R.V. Suchiang,
IAS, Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya (Forests & Environment) chaired the meeting.

The following agenda points were discussed:
1.  Confirmation of the minutes of the last meeting of MBB held on 29" March, 2017.

2. The Secretary of MBB briefed the Board regarding the implementation of the provisions of the
Act.

The Board members deliberated over the Operation of MBB State Fund.

4.  Discussion on the issue of release of final instalment to the Research Grantees sponsored by
MBB.

5. Discussion on the inadequacies on the Draft of State Biodiversity Action Plan for 2015-2016
prepared by Wildlife Institute of India, Dehradun.

6.  Other issues raised by the Board Members were put forward for discussion with the permission
of the Chair.
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3. International Biological Diversity Day Celebration:
The following are the details of the IBD celebration for the year 2018:

International Day for Biological Diversity, 2018

Theme: Biodiversity and Sustainable Tourism

Photographs of IBD Celebration in the other towns of Meghalaya:

Shillong (East Khasi Hills District):

g The Depéﬁment of Forests & Environment, Government of Meghalaya

Ty &
g Meghalaya Biodiversity Board
X Welcome you to the celebration of ¥ :
II\ ! . o _-."
5: Unternational Day for Bfﬂ}ﬂgfm[ forer:iifg {ﬁ P \ISTRY OF
Theme : “Celebrating 25 Years of action for Biodiversity” “&l 1} ‘MENT, F 0 RE .
} 22"May, 2018 at 11:00 a.m. s e
k- = U Sosa tham Auditorium, State Central Library, Shillong a . N TN IMATE CHANGE’
- ) o/ 2 v\

OVT. OF INDIA

bbbt ik ol bbbl L bt ks sl b i | bbb,

MINISTRY OF
.RONMENT, FO
CLIMATE CHAN
GOVT. OF INDI

Hosted by Meghalaya DIOTEY
Forest & Environment, Goy

~yEME: “C7 YBRATING - “EARS O
2 aay 2018 4 SOTHAM A,y TORIUM,

ol

SRR AR i i) LR
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East Jaintia Hills

| @0\_1&\ g H‘q(qkq | |

DEPARTMENT OF FOREST AND ENVIRONMENT
SOCIAL FORESTRY WING, JAINTIA HILLS, DISTRICT, JOWAI

Organised

- DATE : 22 MAY 2018, AT 11.00 AM
VENUE : BAPUNG SECONDARY SCHOOL, BAPUNG.

THEME : CELEBRATION 25 YEARS OF ACTION FOR BIODIVERS

arak
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Photography Competition
Theme: Wild Animals

Shylla
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4. Below is the list of BMCs formed in the year 2017-18:

SUPHAI

sL | NAME BLOCK DISTRICT | CHAIRMAN DATE OF REGISTRATION No.
No CONSTITU-
: TION
1. KYNTONSYRWA | 12-SHNONG | EAST KHASI | SHRL C. CARMEL | 02.04.2017 BMC/EKH/KYNTON-
LAITKROH HILLS NONGKYNRIH SYRWA/211
2. LEN MAWTAP A | SOHIONG EAST KHASI | SHRL. KMEL 03.04.2017 BMC/EKH/LEN MAW-
HILLS NONGBRI TAP A/235
3. WAPUNG SKUR | KHLIEHRIAT | EAST JAIN- | SHRISATLY 04.04.2017 BMC/EJH/WAPUNG-
TIA HILLS RUNGKHLEM SKUR/207
4. MAWJRONG 12-SHNONG | EAST KHASI | SHRL. LAM- 21.04.2017 BMC/EKH/MAW-
LAITKROH HILLS PD%I;{ANG DIENG- JRONG/227
5. LAITSOHMA 12-SHNONG | EAST KHASI | SHRI. BONIFAST 22.04.2017 BMC/EKH/LAIT-
LAITKROH HILLS MAWLONG SOHMA/217
6. MAWKDOK 12-SHNONG | EAST KHASI | SIRI. WANLAMBOR | 22.04.2017 BMC/EKH/MAWK-
LAITKROH HILLS NONGRUM DOK/222
7. SWER 12-SHNONG | EAST KHASI | SHRL. SORDRON 24.04.2017 BMC/EKH/SWER/225
LAITKROH HILLS NONGRUM
8. MAWTHWAN B | SOHIONG EAST KHASI | SHRL SBOLMAL- | 24.04.2017 BMC/EKH/MAW-
HILLS NGIANG THWAN B/234
9. WAHSOHRA 12-SHNONG | EAST KHASI | SHRI SILIUS RIAH- | 25.04.2017 BMC/EKH/WAH-
LAITKROH HILLS TAM SOHRA/236
10. | DIENGSONG 12-SHNONG | EAST KHASI | SHRI. TEILANG 26.04.2017 BMC/EKH/DIENG-
LAITKROH HILLS DIENGDOH SONG/218
11. | RIKYRSHANG 12-SHNONG | EAST KHASI | SHRI. RAMDAR 26.04.2017 BMC/EKH/RIKYR-
LAITKROH HILLS NONGRUM SHANG/223
12. | BIRSIEK UMSNING RI-BHOI SHRI. ALOS NONG- | 26.04.2017 BMC/RB/BIRSIEK/250
POH
13. | MADAN PHUT- | 12-SHNONG | EAST KHASI | SHRI. KRESWON 27.04.2017 BMC/EKH/MADAN-
BOL LAITKROH HILLS RYNJAH PHUTBOL/224
14. | LAIT-THEM- 12-SHNONG | EAST KHASI | SHRI. TAISING 27.04.2017 BMC/EKH/
LANGSAH LAITKROH HILLS MYRTHONG LAIT-THEMLANG-
SAH/244
15. | SYNGRANG 12-SHNONG | EAST KHASI | SHRI. SKORSING 28.04.2017 BMC/EKH/SYNRANG
SHOHNOH LAITKROH HILLS MAWLONG SHOHNOH/219
16. | MAWMIHTHIED | 12-SHNONG | EAST KHASI | SHRL. KHRAWBOK | 28.04.2017 BMC/EKH/MAWMI-
LAITKROH HILLS DKHAR HTHIED/221
17. | UMROI MADAN | UMSNING RI-BHOI SHRI. ASHER 28.04.2017 BMC/RB/UMROI
MAKRI MADAN/251
18. | MAWTNEN UMSNING RI-BHOI SHRI. DOMINIC 28.04.2017 BMC/RB/MAWT-
KHARTHANGMAW NEN/252
19. | NONGTHYM- 12-SHNONG | EAST KHASI | SHRL TARCISIUS | 01.05.2017 BMC/EKH/
MAI LAITKROH HILLS DKHAR NONGTHYMMALI
LUMTHANG- LUMTHANG-
DING DING/226
20. | SYNGKU UMSNING RI-BHOI SHRI. BA- 01.05.2017 BMC/RB/SYN-
HUNLANG SHA- GKU/254
DAP
21. | INGSAW UMSNING RI-BHOI SHRI. JEBEST 01.05.2017 BMC/RB/INGSAW/259
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22. | TYRSO PDENG | UMSNING RI-BHOI SHRI. ESTANDING | 02.05.2017 BMC/RB/TYRSO
LAMARE PDENG/255
23. | TYRSO UMSNING RI-BHOI SHRI. SHANDRA 02.05.2017 BMC/RB/TYRSO
NONGKYLLEP MASYNTLING NONGKYLLEP/256
24. | LUMSOHPIENG | UMSNING RI-BHOI SHRI. SUNDA- 02.05.2017 BMC/RB/LUMSOHPI-
MORN SHADAP ENG/257
25. | JUKIANG UMSNING RI-BHOI SHRI. JANUARY 02.05.2017 BMC/RB/JUKI-
LYRNAH ANG/258
26. | LIARKHLA UMSNING RI-BHOI SHRI. STELIN RYN- | 03.05.2017 BMC/RB/LIARKH-
GKHANG LA/253
27. | DYMPEP 12-SHNONG | EAST KHASI | SHRI. REBINGSTAR | 06.05.2017 BMC/EKH/DYM-
LAITKROH HILLS NONGRUM PEP/263
28. | NONGTRAW 12-SHNONG | EAST KHASI | SHRI. HORNO 08.05.2017 BMC/EKH/NONG-
LAITKROH HILLS DOHLING TRAW/237
29. | LAITMAW- 12-SHNONG | EAST KHASI | SHRI. BALLISTAR | 09.05.2017 BMC/EKH/LAIT-
SIANG LAITKROH HILLS KHONGRYMMAI MAWSIANG/238
30. | NONGTHYM- 12-SHNONG | EAST KHASI | SHRILMARIBOK 05.06.2017 BMC/EKH/
MAI PDENG LAITKROH HILLS KURKALANG NONGTHYMMALI
PDENG/245
31. | KENMYNSAW | MAWSYN- EAST KHASI | SHRI. MATHEUS 09.06.2017 BMC/EKH/KEN MYN-
RAM HILLS KYNTER SAW/264
32. | JALYNTENG 12-SHNONG | EAST KHASI | SHRI. RARBESTAR | 27.06.2017 BMC/EKH/JALYN-
LAITKROH HILLS NONGKYNRIH TENG/261
33. | LAITMAWROH [ 12-SHNONG | EAST KHASI | SHRI. TELLING 15.07.2017 BMC/EKH/LAIT-
LAITKROH HILLS BUHPHANG MAWROH/260
34. | LAITMAWLONG [ 12-SHNONG | EAST KHASI | SHRI. KHRAWBOR | 15.07.2017 BMC/EKH/LAIT-
WAHPEIN LAITKROH HILLS RYNJAH MAWLONG WAH-
PEIN/262
35. | NAMDONG-A THAD- WEST JAIN- | SHRL. DAWAN 08.09.2017 BMC/WIJH/NAM-
LASKEIN TIA HILLS LYNGDOH DONG-A/265
36. | NARTIANG THAD- WEST JAIN- | SHRIRIMIO SYM- | 07.10.2017 BMC/WIJH/NAR-
LASKEIN TIAHILLS | BLAI TIANG/266
37. | KYNROH MAW- | MAWPHLANG | EAST KHASI | HINTAR KURBAH | 28.10.2017 BMC/EKH/KYNROH
PAT HILLS MAWPAT/146
38. | MAWNGAP MAWPHLANG | EAST KHASI | DANISH STAR- 29.10.2017 BMC/EKH/MAWN-
MAWSMAI HILLS WELL MARBA- GAP MAWSMAI/144
NIANG
39. | KRANG NON- MAWPHLANG | EAST KHASI | LEMBARKUT 29.10.2017 BMC/EKH/KRANG
GLUM HILLS STEPWAR NONGLUM/145
40. | WAHLYNGKIEN | MAWPHLANG | EAST KHASI | PHLASSING KHAR- | 02.11.2017 BMC/EKH/WAH-
RAMKLANG HILLS HUNAI LYNGKIEN RAM-
KLANG/147
41. | LAITNONGREM | MAWPHLANG | EAST KHASI | BROLIN SHABONG | 02.11.2017 BMC/EKH/LAITNON-
HILLS GREM/148
42. | NONGRUM MAWPHLANG | EAST KHASI | SHRIK. MARCH- | 05.11.2017 BMC/EKH/NON-
HILLS AND LYNGDOH GRUM/149
43. | MISSION MAWPHLANG | EAST KHASI | WELFARE KHAR- | 05.11.2017 BMC/EKH/MIS-
HILLS HUJON SION/150
44. | PEPJYNRONG MAWPHLANG | EAST KHASI | PLISKIT KURBAH | 05.11.2017 BMC/EKH/PEPJYN-
HILLS RONG/151
45. | SHILLIANG MAWPHLANG | EAST KHASI | MESTRARNING 05.11.2017 BMC/EKH/SHILLI-
KTIEH HILLS MARBANIANG NAG KTIEH/152




Meghalaya Biodiversity Board

46. | DIENGSHYN- KHLIEHRIAT | EAST JAIN- | SHRI PHUNLYN- |05.11.2017 BMC/EJH/DIENG-
RUM TIA HILLS GDOH SHYNRUM/239
47. | LAIIDIKER MAWPHLANG | EAST KHASI | DILIKKOMAR 06.11.2017 BMC/EKH/LAII-
HILLS RANI DIKER/153
48. | LAITSDAD MAWPHLANG | EAST KHASI | SHROTSTALLING | 07.11.2017 BMC/EKH/LAITS-
HILLS MARBANIANG DAD/154
49. | WEILYNGKUT | MAWPHLANG | EAST KHASI | PHLIMSING JYRWA | 07.11.2017 BMC/EKH/WEILYN-
HILLS GKUT/155
50. | DEMTHRING MAWPHLANG | EAST KHASI | MERUT LAWRIN- | 08.11.2017 BMC/EKH/
HILLS IANG DEMTHRING/156
51. | MAWTAPPYL- | MAWPHLANG | EAST KHASI | ALONE WARJRI 08.11.2017 BMC/EKH/MAWTAP
LUN HILLS PYLLUN/157
52. | SOHPHOHPYR- | MAWPHLANG | EAST KHASI | DMEN S MAW- 11.11.2017 BMC/EKH/
TON HILLS LONG SOHPHOHPYR-
TON/158
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5. Publications of the Board:

In the year 2017-18, the Board has published the following books and posters to create awareness
regarding the biodiversity of Meghalaya:

1. Books:

Two translated versions of the Book entitled “The Biological Diversity Act-2002, Rules 2010” were
published.

MUVERSITY
RULES- 2010,
&
KI RUID-PHANG JINGPYNIAID KAM JONG
KA BIODIVERSITY

MANAGEMENT COMMITTEES

MEGHALAY

Khasi Language

4 =204
L DIVERSITY RULES - 2010,
&
GUIDELINES FOR OPERATIONALIZATION OF
BIODIVERSITY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEES [BMCS)

(GARO LANGUAGE)

adiversity n

Garo Language
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Posters
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2017-2018:

6. Awareness Campaigns: List of awareness programmes conducted throughout Meghalaya
(2016-2017):

Date & Year Place/Venue Programme

16™ June, 2017 Mawphlang Block office Awareness meeting on PBR with Prof.
B.K.Tiwari team.

7™ July, 2017 Mawkohtep Assisting the experts for PBR meeting at
the village along with the members of the
BMC

8™ July, 2017 JaniMawiong Assisting the experts for PBR meeting at
the village along with the members of the
BMC

24™ July, 2017 Laitkroh Block Awareness programme on BMC and PBR

15" March, 2018 | Laskein Block Awareness programme on BMC and PBR

11™ April, 2018 | Laskein Block Awareness programme on BMC and PBR

14™ April, 2018 | Balat Awareness programme on BMC and PBR

Few Pictures from Awareness Campaigns.

Laskein

MEGHALAYA BIODIVE
T
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7. Research Projects undertaken and completed by the Board (2017-2018):

1. Sankhadipta Dey:

Survey and Documentation of Amphibians in Khasi Hills, Jaintia Hills and Ri-Bhoi District of

Meghalaya: The objective of the study is to record and identify the different amphibian species found
in the above mentioned areas. The study also documents the amphibian species which stay and visit

the BMCs and the adjoining Sacred Groves in the above mentioned area.

Scientific Name: Odorrana livida Scientific Name: Limnonectes khasianus

Survey and Documentation of Birds in Khasi Hills, Jaintia Hills and Ri-Bhoi District, in Meghalaya

which stay and visit the BMCs and adjoining Sacred Groves falling therein: The objective of the study

is to record and identify the different bird species found in the above mentioned areas. The study also
documents the bird species which stay and visit the BMCs and the adjoining Sacred Groves in the

above mentioned area.

Scientific Name: Eumyias thalassinus Scientific Name: Vanellus indicus

Common Name: Verditer Flycatcher Common Name: Red-wattled Lapwing
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2. Baaijingkmen Nongkynrih

Survey and Documentation of Hydrophytes of Khasi and Jaintia Hills, Meghalaya: The objective of

the study is to document the Hydrophytic plants found in Khasi and Jaintia Hills along with their

economic and medicinal uses. It also provides information on the diversity and abundance of aquatic

plants found in the area.

Scientific Name: Monochoria vaginalis Scientific Name: Nymphaea rubra

4. Auphelia. B. Syiem

Documentation and Distribution of Rhododendrons and Insectivorous Plants of Meghalaya; and

Hedychium species in Khasi and Jaintia Hills of Meghalaya: The objective of the study is to document

on the identification, classification and distribution of Rhododendrons, insectivorous and Hedychium

species of plants in Khasi and Jaintia Hills of Meghalaya.
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Scientific Name: Rhododendron arboreum Scientific Name: Hedychium angustifolium
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3. Pyndaplin Lyngdoh

Survey and Documentation of Threatened Tree Species and Bryophytes of Khasi and Jaintia Hills: The

objective of the study is to survey and document all the available bryophytes found in Khasi and Jaintia

Hills. The study also provides information on these byrophytes and their importance to the ecosystem.

‘.‘ "lll'-'in i g

Scientific Name: Gymnocladus assamicus Scientific Name: Anthoceros sp.
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% Kiron Joshi & Associates

Chartered Accountants Regn. No. 313048 E

LD B Building: G S. Road, Shillong-793 001, Phone : 2223727, Fax: (0364) 2224647, Email : ki ronjoshiassociates@gmail.com

AUDITORS® REPORT

We have examined the annexed Balance Sheet as at 31.03.2018 and Income & Expenditure Account
and Receipts and Payments Account for the year ended on that date of MEGHALAYA
BIODIVERSITY BOARD: SYLVAN HOUSE : LOWER LACHUMIERE : SHILLONG.

These financial statements are the responsibility of the Board. Our responsibility is to express an opinion
on these financial statements based on our audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in India. Those
standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the
financial statements are free of material misstatement.

An audit includes examining on test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosure in financial
statement. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates
read with the estimate related disclosures made in the notes on accounts by the centre as well as

evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable
basis for our opinion,

We have obtained all the information we have required for those accounts which were placed before us.
The said accounts are in agreement with the books and according to the explanations given to us and
read with the annexed notes on accounts, said accounts give true and fair view in conformity with the
accounting principles generally accepted in India of the state of affairs of the Board as on 31.3.2018 and
of its Income & Expenditure for the year ended on that date.

for KIRON JOSHI & ASSOCIATES
Chartered Accountants]

Place: Shillong
Date: 18.03.2019

IRON JOSHI.
(Membership No.051046)

bl
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MEGHALAYA BIODIVERSITY BOARD
SYLVAN HOUSE : LOWER LACHUMIERE : SHILLONG
] BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31.03.2018
LIABILITIES ASSETS
CAPITAL FUND: FIXED ASSETS:
Opening Balance: 1833357.86 As per Schedule 'A’ 1118877.00

(+) Excess of Income over
expenditure

GRANT FUND:

Opening balance

(+) Received during the year from;

a) National Biodiversity Authority,
Chennai

b) Government of Meghalaya

(-} Utilised during the year for
revenue expenses as per Income
& Expenditure Account:

a) National Biodiversity Authority,
Chennai

b) Government of Meghalaya

Place * Shillong
Date : 18.03.2019

771795.00 2605152.86

18513130.00

1450000.00
4432000.00

25395130.00

CURRENT ASSETS:
1920600.00 Cash in Hand -

Cash at Bank :SB A/c with

1327507.00 22147023.00 SBI A/c No. 32375460838 23636198.86 23636198.86

T 24752175.86 T 24752175.86

In terms of our audit report of even date
for KIRON JOSHI & ASSOCIATES

KIRON JOSHI
(Membership No. 051046)

DBCIBIu
2ghalaya Biodiv
Shillong
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MEGHALAYA BIODIVERSITY BOARD
SYLVAN HOUSE : LOWER LACHUMIERE : SHILLONG

INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31.03.2018

EXPENDITURE INCOME
STATE PLAN EXPENSES: Grant in Aid from:
A) Salary Component a) Government of Meghalaya 1327507.00
Salary & Allowances 890206.00 b) National Biodiversity
Authority, Chennai 192060000 3248107.00
B) Non Salary Component :
1. Travelling Allowance 47440.00
2. Office Expenses
a) Stationery 21700.00 Bank Interest 901186.00
b} Telephone 15734.00 Sale of books 54994.00
c) Posters /Banners for Exhibitions 0Old cheques written back 10000.00
and Seminar 10000.00
d) POL & Vehicle Maintenance 136658.00
e) Consumables for Computers 26560.00
f) Postal Stamps 3843.00 261935.00

3. Other Charges
Contingent Expenditure 455.00

4 Minor Works
Publicity Materials 62624.00

5. Major Works
Sponsoring investigation / research
on components of Biodiversity

in Meghalaya 25000.00

8 Miscellaneous Expenditure 12110.00
7 Celebrating International Day for Biological

Diversity in the State 75177.00
NBA EXPENSES:
Salary of outsourced/contract personnel 737000.00
Preparation of People's Biodiversity Register 831600.00
Expenses on Translation of Material
Printing & Dissemination §2000.00

Financial assistance for Celebration of
IBD released to DFO, Silviculture

Division, East Khasi Hills 270000.00
Depreciation 194385.00
Excess of Income over Expenditure 771795.00
T 4214287.00 T 4214287.00

In terms of our audit report of even date
for KIRON JOSHI & ASSOCIATES

Place : Shillong
Date . 18.03.2018

(Membership No. 051046)

Secrefary
leghalaya Biodiversily B,

Shillong
H
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MEGHALAYA BIODIVERSITY BOARD
SYLVAN HOUSE : LOWER LACHUMIERE : SHILLONG

RECEIPTS & PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31.03.2018

Cash at Bank :SB A/c with
SBI Alc No. 32375460838

Grant in Aid from

a) Government of Meghalaya

b) National Biodiversity
Authority, Chennai

Bank Interest
Sale of books
Old cheques written back

Place . Shillong
Date  18.03.2019

RECEIPTS PAYMENTS
Opening Balances : STATE PLAN EXPENSES:
Cash in Hand =

A) Salary Component:
Salary & Allowances 890206.00
20036125.86 20036125.86
B) Non Salary Component :
1. Travelling Allowance
2. Office Expenses
a) Stationery
b) Telephone
c) Posters /Banners for Exhibitions
and Seminar
d) POL & Vehicle Maintenance
e) Consumables for Computers
f) Postal Stamps

47440.00
443200000 21700.00
15734.00

1450000.00 5882000.00
10000.00
136668.00
26560.00
901186.00 3843.00
548984.00
10000.00

261835.00

3. Other Charges ;
Contingent Expenditure 455.00
4. Minor Works
Publicity Materials 62624.00
5. Major Works -
Sponsoring investigation / research
on components of Biodiversity
in Meghalaya 25000.00
6. Miscellaneous Expenditure
7. Celebrating International Day for Biological
Diversity in the State

12110.00
75177.00

NBA EXPENSES:

Salary of cutsourced/contract personnel
Preparation of People's Biodiversity Register
Expenses on Translation of Material

Printing & Dissemination

Financial assistance for Celebration of

IBD released to DFQ, Silviculture

Division, East Khasi Hills

737000.00
831600.00

82000.00

270000.00

Closing Balances -

Cash in Hand

Cash at Bank :SB Alc with
SBI A/c No. 32375460838 23636198.86 23636198.86

% 26884305.86 T 26884305.86

In terms of our audit report of even date
for KIRON JOSHI & ASSOCIATES

KIRON JOSHI
(Membership No, 051046)

Secretary
\leghalaya Biodiversily Boar:,
Shillong




Annual Report 2015-18

SCHEDULE A : FIXED ASSETS

MEGHALAYA BIODIVERSITY BOARD

SYLVAN HOUSE : LOWER LACHUMIERE : SHILLONG

SCHEDULE FORMING PART OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31.03.2018

GROSS BLOCK DEPRECIATION NET BLOCK
ADDITION OPENING | FOR THE AS ON
si|  PARTICULARS OPENING | BEFORE AFTER | DELETION | ASON |RATE| SPENWG vallis i | R
No BALANCE | 30.09.2017 | 30.09.2017 31.03.2018 03.

1[Furmiire & Eodures 432532.00 : : : 432532.00] 10%|  09833.00]  3327000]  133103.00]  299429.00
2|Computer & Peripherals | 323810.00 2 ; : 323810.00| 40%| 280544.00]  17306.00| 297850.00|  25960.00
3| office Equipments 591395.00 ; ) : 591395.00| 15%| 190198.00]  60179.00| 250377.00| 341018.00
4|Books 132456.00 . : . 132456.00| 20%|  59460.00]  14599.00]  74050.00|  58397.00
5|Vehicle 688605.00 ; ! : 688605.00| 15%| 22840100  69031.00| 29743200 391173.00
TOTAL 716879800 : = 276879800 858436.00]  194385.00] 1052821.00] 1115977.00

Secretary
Vleghalaya Biodiversity B
Shillong
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MEGHALAYA BIODIVERSITY BOARD
SYLVAN HOUSE : LOWER LACHUMIERE : SHILLONG

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND NOTES ON ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR
ENDED 31.03.2018

I'he financial statements have been prepared on the basis of historical cost convention and
on the cash method of accounting.

. Accounting policies not specifically referred to otherwise are consistent and in consonance

with generally accepted accounting principles.

. Grant received to the extent utilised for revenue expenditure during the year have been

recognised as income in the Income and Expenditure Account. The unutilised balance is
shown as liability under Grant Fund in the Balance Sheet.

. a) Fixed Assets have been stated at cost with addition during the year, depreciation

charged till 31.03.2017 and depreciation for the year as per details given in Schedule 'A".

b) Depreciation on Fixed Assets have been charged as per WDV method and as per the
rates and manner prescribed under the Income Tax Rules.

Retirement benefits to employees have not been provided for. It will be charged to revenue
as and when paid.

Secretary
Jeghalaya Biodiversity Boary
Shillong /
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MEGHALAYA BIODIVERSITY BOARD
SYLVAN HOUSE : LOWER LACHUMIERE : SHILLONG

BANK RECONCILIATION STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31.03.2018

Bank balance as per Pass Book ¥ 23851588.86
[-) Cheque issued but not presented for payment till 31.03.2018 :
Date Chgue No: Amount
31.03.2018 118137 82000.00
29.03.2018 118131 5256.00
29.03.2018 118132 25000.00
29.03.2018 118133 15000.00
31.03.2018 118135 32414.00
31.03.2018 118136 30720.00
29.03.2018 118134 25000.00 215390.00
Bank balance as per Cash book T 23636198.86

Secrelary 2
\leghalaya Biodiversily Boare
Shillong
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Kiron Joshi & Associates
Ox' Chartered Accountants Regn. No. 313048 E

LD B Building: G. S. Road, Shillong- 793001, Phone 2223727, Fax; (0364) 2224647, Email : kironjoshiassociates@gmail.com

AUDITORS' REPORT

We have examined the annexed Balance Sheet as at 31.03.2018 and Income & Expenditure Account
and Receipts and Payments Account for the year ended on that date of MEGHALAYA
BIODIVERSITY BOARD: SYLVAN HOUSE : LOWER LACHUMIERE : SHILLONG.

These financial statements are the responsibility of the Board. Our responsibility is to express an opinion
on these financial statements based on our audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in India. Those
standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the
financial statements are free of material misstatement.

An audit includes examining on test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosure in financial
statement. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates
read with the estimate related disclosures made in the notes on accounts by the centre as well as

evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable
basis for our opinion

We have obtained all the information we have required for those accounts which were placed before us
The said accounts are in agreement with the books and according to the explanations given to us and
read with the annexed notes on accounts, said accounts give true and fair view in conformity with the
accounting principles generally accepted in India of the state of affairs of the Board as on 31.3.2018 and
of its Income & Expenditure for the year ended on that date

for KIRON JOSHI & ASSOCIATES
Chartered Accounta }s

Jm | KIRON JOSHI
(Membership No 051046)

Place Shillong
Date: 18.03.2019
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MEGHALAYA BIODIVERSITY BOARD
SYLVAN HOUSE : LOWER LACHUMIERE : SHILLONG

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31.03.2018

LIABILITIES ASSETS
CAPITAL FUND: FIXED ASSETS:
Opening Balance: 1833357.86 As per Schedule 'A’ 1115977.00
(+) Excess of Income over
expenditure 771795.00 2605152 86

GRANT FUND.

Opening balance 19513130.00
(+) Received during the year from:

a) National Biodiversity Authority,

Chennai 1450000.00
b) Government of Meghalaya 4432000.00
25395130.00

{-) Utilised during the year for
revenue expenses as per Income

& Expenditure Account CURRENT ASSETS:
a) National Biodiversity Authority, 1920600.00 Cash in Hand
Chennai Cash at Bank :SB Alc with
b) Government of Meghalaya 1327507.00 22147023.00 SBI Alc No. 32375460838 23636198 .86 23636198.86
T 24752175.86 T 2475217586

In terms of our audit report of even date
for KIRON JOSHI & ASSOCIATES
artered Accounthints

Place : Shillong

KIRON JOSHI
Date : 18.03.2019

(Membership No, 051046)

Secrelary
Aeghalaya Biodiversily B
Shillong
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MEGHALAYA BIODIVERSITY BOARD
SYLVAN HOUSE : LOWER LACHUMIERE : SHILLONG

INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31.03.2018

EXPENDITURE INCOME
STATE PLAN EXPENSES: Grant in Aid from:
A) Salary Component; a) Government of Meghalaya 1327507.00
Salary & Allowances 890206.00 b) National Biodiversity
Authority, Chennai 1920600.00 3248107.00
B) Non Salary Component
1. Travelling Allowance 47440.00
2. Office Expenses
a) Stationery 21700.00 Bank Interest 901186.00
b) Telephone 15734.00 Sale of books 54994 00
c) Posters /Banners for Exhibitions Old cheques written back 10000.00
and Seminar 10000.00
d) POL & Vehicle Maintenance 136658.00
e) Consumables for Computers 26560.00
f) Postal Stamps 3843.00 26193500

(A ]

Other Charges
Contingent Expenditure 455.00

4 Minor Works
Publicity Materials 62624.00

5. Major Waorks
Sponsoring investigation / research
on components of Biodiversity

in Meghalaya 25000.00

6. Miscellaneous Expenditure 12110.00
7. Celebrating International Day for Biological

Diversity in the State 75177.00

NBA EXPENSES:

Salary of outsourced/contract personnel 737000.00
Preparation of People's Biodiversity Register 831600.00
Expenses on Translation of Material

Printing & Dissemination 82000.00

Financial assistance for Celebration of
IBD released to DFO, Silviculture

Division, East Khasi Hills 270000.00
Depreciation 194385.00
Excess of Income over Expenditure 771795.00
T 4214287.00 T 4214287.00

In terms of our audit report of even date
for KIRON JOSHI & ASSOCIATES
artered Accountapts

Place = Shillong
Date  18.03.2019

KIRON JOSHI
(Membership No. 051046)

Secretary
reghalaya Biodiversil Boar
Shillong
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MEGHALAYA BIODIVERSITY BOARD
SYLVAN HOUSE : LOWER LACHUMIERE : SHILLONG

RECEIPTS & PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31.03.2018

RECEIPTS PAYMENTS
Opening Balances STATE PLAN EXPENSES:
Cash in Hand = A) Salary Component:
Cash at Bank SB A/c with Salary & Allowances 890206.00
SBI Alc No. 32375460838 20036125.86 20036125.86
B) Non Salary Component :
1. Travelling Allowance 4744000
Grant in Aid from 2. Office Expenses
a) Government of Meghalaya 4432000.00 a) Stationery 21700.00
b) National Biodiversity b) Telephone 15734.00
Autharity, Chennai 1450000.00 5882000.00 c) Posters /Banners for Exhibitions
and Seminar 10000.00
d) POL & Vehicle Maintenance 136658.00
e) Cansumables for Computers 26560.00
Bank Interest 901186.00 f) Postal Stamps 3843.00 261835.00
Sale of books 54994.00
Old cheques written back 10000.00 3. Other Charges .
Contingent Expenditure 455.00

4, Minor Works
Publicity Materials 62624.00

5. Major Works :
Sponsoring investigation / research
on components of Biodiversity

in Meghalaya 25000.00
B. Miscellaneous Expenditure 12110.00
7. Celebrating International Day for Biological

Diversity in the State 75177 00

NBA EXPENSES:

Salary of outsourced/contract personnel 737000.00
Preparation of People's Biodiversity Register 831600.00
Expenses on Translation of Material

Printing & Dissemination 82000.00

Financial assistance for Celebration of
IBD released to DFO, Silviculture

Division, East Khasi Hills 270000.00

Closing Balances :

Cash in Hand

Cash at Bank :SB A/c with

SBI Afc No, 32375460838 23636198.86 23636198.86
T 26884305.86 T 2688430586

In terms of our audit report of even date
for KIRON JOSHI & ASSOCIATES
Chagtered Accountants

Place = Shillong

)iz | IRON JOSH|
Date  18.03.2019 i

(Membership No. D51046)

Secretary
leghataya Biodiversily Bogl

g
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MEGHALAYA BIODIVERSITY BOARD
SYLVAN HOUSE : LOWER LACHUMIERE : SHILLONG

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND NOTES ON ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR
ENDED 31.03.2018

The financial statements have been prepared on the basis of historical cost convention and
on the cash method of accounting

. Accounting policies not specifically referred to otherwise are consistent and in consonance

with generally accepted accounting principles.

. Grant received to the extent utilised for revenue expenditure during the year have been

recognised as income in the Income and Expenditure Account. The unutilised balance is
shown as liability under Grant Fund in the Balance Sheet.

- a) Fixed Assets have been stated at cost with addition during the year, depreciation

charged till 31.03.2017 and depreciation for the year as per details given in Schedule 'A".

b) Depreciation on Fixed Assets have been charged as per WDV method and as per the
rates and manner prescribed under the Income Tax Rules.

Retirement benefits to employees have not been provided for. It will be charged to revenue
as and when paid.

Secrelary
Jeghalaya Biodiversity' Baar
Shillong
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MEGHALAYA BIODIVERSITY BOARD
SYLVAN HOUSE : LOWER LACHUMIERE : SHILLONG

BANK RECONCILIATION STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31.03.2018

Bank balance as per Pass Book ¥ 2385158886
(-) Cheque issued but not presented for payment till 31 03.2018 :
Date Chque No, Amount
31.03.2018 118137 82000.00
29.03.2018 118131 5256.00
29.03.2018 118132 2500000
29.03.2018 118133 15000.00
31.03.2018 118135 32414.00
31.03.2018 118136 30720.00
29.03.2018 118134 25000.00 215390.00
Bank balance as per Cash book T 23636108.86

Secretary
Jeghalaya Biodiversily B
Shillong
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Kiron Joshi & Associates

Ok Chartered Accountants Regn. No. 313048 E

LD B Building: G S. Road, Shillong - 793 001, Phone : 2223727, Fax: (0364) 2224647, Email : kironjoshiassociates@gmail.com

AUDITORS' REPORT

We have examined the annexed Balance Sheet as at 31.03 2017 and Income & Expenditure Account
and Receipts and Payments Account for the year ended on that date of MEGHALAYA
BIODIVERSITY BOARD: SYLVAN HOUSE : LOWER LACHUMIERE : SHILLONG.

These financial statements are the responsibility of the Board. Our responsibility is to express an opinion
on these financial statements based on our audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in India. Those

standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the
financisl statements are free of material misstatement.

An audit incfudes examining on test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosure in financial
statement An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates
read with the estimate related disclosures made in the notes on accounts by the centre as well as

evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable
basis for our opinion.

YWe have oblained all the information we have required for those accounts which were placed before us
The said accounts are In agreement with the books and according to the explanations given to us and
read with the annexed notes on accounts, said accounts give true and fair view in conformity with the
accounting principles generally accepted in India of the state of affairs of the Board as on 31.3.2017 and
of its Income & Expenditure for the year ended on that date

for KIRON JOSHI & ASSOCIATES
s Chartered Accountants

Place Shillong
Date' 18.03.2018

KIRON JOSHI
{Membership No 051046)







